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1. Direction of Country

Would you say things in this country today are...

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Generally headed in the right direction 33% 39% 27% 29%  46% 34% 5%  46%  16%  19%  26% 29% 50%
Off on the wrong track 57% 54% 59% 61%  40% 51% 35%  40% 3% T72%  63% 59% 44%
Not sure 11% 8% 14% 9%  14% 15% 9% 14% 11% 9% 11% 12% 6%
Totals 101% 101%  100% 99%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (684) (816) (977) (202) (233) (327) (402) (425) (346) (581) (430) (341)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Generally headed in the right direction 33% 32% 49% 13% 52% 26% 18% 48% 40% 18% 49% 23% 22%
Off on the wrong track 57% 58% 36% 84% 34% 61% 7% 38% 51% 79% 39% 66% 68%
Not sure 11% 10% 15% 3% 14% 13% 4% 13% 9% 4% 11% 12% 10%
Totals 101% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 99% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,295) (578) (472) (568) (548) (384) (404) (529) (461) (584) (457) (456)
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2. State of the Economy
How would you describe the current state of the American economy?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Excellent 8% 11% 5% 7% 11% 11% 17% 14% 2% 1% 5% 8% 14%
Good 25% 27% 23% 25% 24% 24% 33% 37% 14% 19% 18% 26% 35%
Excellent / Good 32% 37% 28% 32% 35% 35% 50% 51% 16% 20% 24% 34% 49%
Fair 27% 26% 27% 23% 41% 31% 28% 22% 30% 25% 29% 25% 25%
Poor 38% 33% 42% 44% 20% 29% 19% 22% 51% 54%  43% 40% 25%
Fair / Poor 65% 59% 70% 66%  60% 60% 47% 44% 81% 79% 72% 65% 50%
Don’t know 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 5% 3% 5% 3% 1% 4% 1% 1%
Totals 101%  100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (683) (812) (974) (202) (231) (324) (400) (425) (346) (578) (429) (340)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Excellent 8% 8% 11% 5% 9% 7% 7% 14% 6% 6% 13% 5% 4%
Good 25% 24% 37% 10% 45% 14% 16% 38% 30% 12% 34% 20% 17%
Excellent / Good 32% 33% 48% 15% 54% 21% 23% 51% 36% 19% 48% 25% 21%
Fair 27% 25% 32% 18% 30% 28% 21% 28% 32% 19% 27% 29% 24%
Poor 38% 40% 18% 66% 14% 44% 56% 19% 30% 62% 23% 43% 51%
Fair / Poor 65% 65% 50% 84% 44% 73% 77% 47% 61% 81% 50% 72% 75%
Don’t know 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 6% 0% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 4%
Totals 101% 99% 101%  100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,291) (576) (471)  (565) (547) (383) (403) (528) (459) (582) (456) (454)
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3A. Favorability of Public Figures — Hunter Biden
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 10% 14% 6% 7%  22% 12% 20% 14% 5% 2% 9% 9% 13%
Somewhat favorable 20% 21% 19% 19% 2% 17% 26%  35% 10% 12% 1% 21% 29%
Favorable 30% 35% 24% 27% 49% 29% 46% 49% 15% 14% 26% 29% 42%
Somewhat unfavorable 16% 16% 15% 15%  12% 16% 23% 16% 13% 13% 15% 16% 18%
Very unfavorable 34% 36% 32% 42% 7% 26% 13% 17% 49% 51% 34% 38% 28%
Unfavorable 50% 52% 48% 57% 19% 42% 36% 33% 61% 65% 49% 54% 46%
Don'’t know 21% 13% 28% 16% 32% 28% 18% 19% 23% 22% 25% 17% 12%
Totals 101%  100% 100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (684) (810) (973) (202)  (232)  (326) (400) (424) (344) (578)  (429) (340)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 10% 9% 12% 5% 14% 8% 7% 15% 7% 8% 14% 7% 7%
Somewhat favorable 20% 19% 29% 6% 35% 13% 12% 31% 23% 11% 33% 11% 13%
Favorable 30% 28% 41% 11% 49% 21% 19% 46% 30% 20% 47% 18% 20%
Somewhat unfavorable 16% 14% 20% 8% 20% 14% 13% 22% 22% 7% 17% 16% 14%
Very unfavorable 34% 39% 7% 7% 7% 36% 62% 8% 26% 68% 16% 44% 45%
Unfavorable 50% 54% 27% 85% 27% 50% 75% 30% 48% 75% 33% 60% 59%
Don’t know 21% 19% 32% 4% 25% 29% 6% 25% 22% 6% 19% 22% 21%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,291) (577) (469) (566) (547) (381) (403) (527) (460) (581)  (456)  (454)
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3B. Favorability of Public Figures — Merrick Garland
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 13% 15% 11% 11% 28% 11% 21% 19% 6% 10% 11% 13% 19%
Somewhat favorable 21% 24% 18% 20% 23% 17% 29% 31% 12% 15% 14% 22% 30%
Favorable 34% 39% 29% 31% 51% 28% 49% 51% 18% 25% 25% 35% 50%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 15% 8% 11% 5% 20% 14% 12% 10% 9% 11% 13% 13%
Very unfavorable 21% 22% 20% 25% 7% 13% 10% 11% 25% 35% 17% 24% 21%
Unfavorable 32% 36% 28% 36% 13% 33% 24% 24% 35% 44% 28% 36% 34%
Don’t know 34% 25% 43% 33% 36% 39% 27% 26% 47% 30% 47% 29% 16%
Totals 100%  101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99%  100% 99% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,485) (680) (805) (966)  (201) (232) (326) (397) (424) (338) (575) (425) (339)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 13% 13% 21% 5% 21% 8% 10% 20% 14% 8% 19% 9% 10%
Somewhat favorable 21% 21% 34% 8% 33% 18% 11% 32% 27% 8% 28% 17% 15%
Favorable 34% 35% 54% 13% 54% 26% 21% 53% 42% 15% 47% 27% 25%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 11% 10% 12% 12% 10% 11% 11% 12% 13% 14% 12% 8%
Very unfavorable 21% 25% 7% 48% 6% 21% 3% 8% 13% 43% 10% 27% 27%
Unfavorable 32% 36% 16% 60% 18% 31% 48% 19% 25% 56% 24% 39% 35%
Don’t know 34% 29% 29% 27% 28% 42% 31% 28% 33% 28% 28% 34% 40%
Totals 100% 99% 101%  100%  100% 99%  100% 99% 99%  100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,485) (1,282) (570) (467) (561) (545) (379) (399) (525) (458) (580) (451) (451)




The Economist/YouGov Poll

April 22 - 25, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

3C. Favorability of Public Figures — Mike Lindell
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 18% 22% 13% 18% 23% 12% 21% 17% 16% 17% 17% 17% 18%
Somewhat favorable 21% 25% 17% 23%  12% 19% 24%  26% 16% 19% 17% 22% 28%
Favorable 38% 47% 30% 41% 35% 32% 45% 43% 32% 36% 34% 39% 45%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 15% 11% 13%  11% 17% 19% 15% 11% 9%  12% 14% 15%
Very unfavorable 21% 17% 24% 21% 22% 14% 9% 16% 22%  35% 21% 23% 20%
Unfavorable 34% 32% 35% 34% 33% 32% 29% 31% 33% 43% 33% 36% 36%
Don’t know 28% 20% 35% 25% 33% 37% 26% 26% 3%% 21%  33% 25% 19%
Totals 101% 99%  100%  100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,488) (684) (804) (969) (201) (231) (325) (400) (422) (341) (576) (428) (339)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 18% 19% 9% 31% 10% 14% 29% 10% 10% 33% 17% 14% 22%
Somewhat favorable 21% 22% 15% 28% 18% 19% 26% 14% 22% 28% 23% 19% 18%
Favorable 38% 41% 24% 59% 28% 34% 55% 24%  32% 61% 40% 33% 40%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 12% 9% 13% 15% 10% 15% 13% 18% 10% 19% 10% 9%
Very unfavorable 21% 24% 43% 6% 33% 20% 8% 38% 25% 6% 18% 25% 20%
Unfavorable 34% 35% 52% 19% 48% 30% 23% 51% 42% 17% 37% 35% 30%
Don’t know 28% 24% 24% 21% 24% 36% 22% 25% 26% 22% 23% 31% 30%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99%  100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,488) (1,286) (573) (468) (562) (546) (380) (400) (524) (460) (579) (453) (453)
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3D. Favorability of Public Figures — Rupert Murdoch
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 10% 14% 6% 8%  19% 10% 19% 14% 4% 4% 9% 9% 14%
Somewhat favorable 20% 27% 14% 22% 18% 14% 25% 26% 14% 19% 15% 26% 27%
Favorable 30% 1% 20% 30% 37% 24% 44% 40% 18% 23% 23% 35% 40%
Somewhat unfavorable 16% 17% 15% 17% 13% 15% 16% 16% 17% 17% 14% 18% 18%
Very unfavorable 24% 21% 28% 26% 19% 20% 11% 18% 28% 39% 21% 25% 29%
Unfavorable 41% 38% 43% 43% 31% 35% 27% 33% 45% 56% 35% 43% 47%
Don’t know 29% 21% 37% 27% 32% 41% 29% 27% 37% 21% 42% 22% 12%
Totals 99%  100% 100%  100% 101%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 101%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,486) (678)  (808)  (969) (200)  (230)  (323) (399) (423) (341) (575)  (427) (339)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 10% 9% 10% 6% 12% 7% 10% 12% 9% 9% 15% 5% 8%
Somewhat favorable 20% 23% 16% 29% 18% 18% 25% 16% 22% 25% 25% 21% 15%
Favorable 30% 32% 26% 35% 30% 25% 35% 28% 31% 34% 39% 26% 23%
Somewhat unfavorable 16% 16% 11% 22% 15% 14% 20% 12% 17% 21% 17% 14% 16%
Very unfavorable 24% 29% 43% 18% 32% 25% 16% 40% 26% 15% 19% 32% 24%
Unfavorable 41% 45% 54% 40% 47% 38% 36% 52% 43% 36% 37% 46% 40%
Don'’t know 29% 23% 20% 25% 23% 36% 29% 20% 26% 30% 24% 28% 36%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,486) (1,284) (574) (466) (563) (545) (378) (401) (523) (459) (578) (452) (453)
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3E. Favorability of Public Figures — Elon Musk
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 22% 27% 17% 23% 24% 22% 22% 25% 20% 21% 19% 25% 25%
Somewhat favorable 30% 35% 24% 32%  22% 30% 3%% 32%  26% 27%  25% 31% 35%
Favorable 52% 63% 41% 55%  46% 52% 56% 58% 47% 48% 44% 56% 60%
Somewhat unfavorable 17% 15% 19% 17%  19% 13% 20% 13% 16% 19% 19% 16% 15%
Very unfavorable 20% 15% 24% 18% 23% 18% 15% 16% 20%  27% 19% 20% 22%
Unfavorable 37% 30% 43% 35% 42% 31% 36% 30% 36% 46% 38% 36% 37%
Don’t know 12% 7% 16% 10% 12% 17% 8% 13% 17% 6% 18% 8% 3%
Totals 101% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (684) (810) (974) (201) (232) (326) (399) (424) (345) (579) (429) (339)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 22% 24% 13% 36% 13% 19% 35% 15% 19% 34% 21% 21% 25%
Somewhat favorable 30% 31% 21% 43% 24% 27% 39% 21% 32% 38% 31% 30% 28%
Favorable 52% 55% 34% 79% 37%  46% 74% 35% 51% 73% 52% 51% 53%
Somewhat unfavorable 17% 16% 21% 9% 21% 17% 12% 21% 19% 12% 18% 16% 16%
Very unfavorable 20% 22% 39% 6% 33% 18% 7% 40% 20% 7% 20% 22% 18%
Unfavorable 37% 38% 60% 15% 54% 36% 19% 60% 39% 19% 38% 38% 34%
Don’t know 12% 7% 6% % 10% 18% 7% 4% 11% 8% 11% 12% 13%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101%  101% 99% 100% 101% 101% 99%  101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,291) (575) (471) (565) (546) (383) (403) (526) (461) (580) (455) (456)
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4A. Friend or Enemy — Russia

Do you consider the following to be an ally or an enemy of the United States?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Ally 4% 4% 3% 3% 8% 4% % 6% 1% 1% 5% 2% 4%
Friendly 11% 13% 9% 10% 19% 12% 19% 20% 5% 3% 8% 9% 17%
Unfriendly 28% 32% 23% 2%  21% 29% 33% 25% 30% 23%  28% 28% 26%
Enemy 50% 45% 53% 53%  41% 43% 30% 34% 58% 72%  50% 55% 46%
Not sure 8% 5% 11% 8%  10% 12% 11%  15% 6% 2%  10% 6% 6%
Totals 101% 99% 99%  101%  99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,494) (684)  (810)  (973) (202) (232) (326)  (400) (424) (344) (579)  (429) (340)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Ally 4% 3% 3% 2% 5% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 2%
Friendly 11% 8% 10% 6% 13% 10% 9% 17% 10% 9% 17% 6% 8%
Unfriendly 28% 27% 21% 32% 22% 29% 32% 25% 26% 32% 24% 26% 33%
Enemy 50% 57% 62% 56% 54% 45% 51% 51% 53% 52% 43% 57% 51%
Not sure 8% 6% 4% 5% 6% 14% 5% 3% 8% 3% 10% 7% 7%
Totals 101% 101% 100%  101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99%  101%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,291) (577) (469) (566) (546) (382) (403) (526) (461) (582) (455) (454)
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4B. Friend or Enemy — Ukraine

Do you consider the following to be an ally or an enemy of the United States?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Ally 29% 30% 27% 29%  28% 29% 29% 27% 26%  34% 2% 32% 33%
Friendly 41% 41% 41% 40%  40% 43% 40%  41% 39%  44%  39% 40% 42%
Unfriendly 12% 12% 11% 13% 9% 11% 13% 9% 15% 9%  12% 11% 11%
Enemy 6% 6% 7% 6% 6% 4% 8% 6% 6% 5% 6% 6% %
Not sure 13% 10% 15% 12% 18% 13% 11% 16% 14% 8%  16% 11% 8%
Totals 101% 99% 101%  100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,495) (684)  (811) (975) (202) (231) (326) (399) (424) (346) (580) (428) (340)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Ally 29% 31% 44% 18% 43% 20% 23% 44% 29% 20% 32% 30% 22%
Friendly 41% 43% 42% 43% 38% 42% 43% 39% 46% 42% 40% 41% 42%
Unfriendly 12% 10% 5% 17% 8% 14% 14% 8% 8% 18% 10% 12% 14%
Enemy 6% 6% 2% 9% 4% 6% 9% 4% 7% 9% 5% 4% 8%
Not sure 13% 10% 7% 13% 8% 17% 12% 6% 11% 11% 12% 13% 13%
Totals 101% 100% 100%  100% 101% 99% 101% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,293) (577) (471) (566) (546) (383) (402) (528) (461) (582) (456) (454)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

April 22 - 25, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

4C. Friend or Enemy — China

Do you consider the following to be an ally or an enemy of the United States?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Ally 5% 6% 4% 4% 12% 5% 10% 10% 1% 0% 5% 4% 7%
Friendly 12% 14% 10% 10% 22% 18% 24% 18% 6% 3% 9% 12% 18%
Unfriendly 34% 34% 34% 32% 27% 34% 36% 34% 32% 34%  35% 32% 35%
Enemy 38% 39% 37% 45% 24% 26% 15% 23% 51% 57% 3% 44% 33%
Not sure 11% 8% 15% 9%  16% 17% 15% 15% 10% 6%  15% 6% 6%
Totals 100%  101%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 98% 99%
Unweighted N (1,489) (680) (809) (970) (202) (231) (325) (397) (423) (344) (580) (426) (338)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Ally 5% 5% 4% 4% 7% 4% 4% 7% 4% 5% 8% 2% 3%
Friendly 12% 11% 15% 4% 16% 13% 7% 17% 11% 10% 19% 9% 7%
Unfriendly 34% 33% 42% 26% 38% 32% 31% 44% 38% 25% 33% 32% 36%
Enemy 38% 44% 28% 64% 27% 36% 53% 21% 37% 57% 27% 45% 44%
Not sure 11% 8% 11% 2% 12% 16% 5% 10% 10% 4% 13% 11% 10%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101%  100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,489) (1,286) (574) (468) (564) (545) (380) (399) (527) (459) (579) (452) (455)




The Economist/YouGov Poll
April 22 - 25, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

4D. Friend or Enemy — Mexico
Do you consider the following to be an ally or an enemy of the United States?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Ally 15% 16% 13% 14% 13% 19% 16% 17% 13% 14% 14% 14% 18%
Friendly 41% 45% 38% 40%  41% 46% 43% 45% 37%  42%  38% 45% 46%
Unfriendly 23% 23% 24% 26% 15% 18% 21% 14% 27% 30% 24% 25% 20%
Enemy 6% 6% 6% 6% 7% 5% 6% 5% 6% 7% 6% % 6%
Not sure 15% 11% 18% 14% 23% 12% 14% 20% 17% 7% 19% 9% 10%
Totals 100%  101% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (682) (810) (972) (202) (231) (325) (399) (424) (344) (579 (427) (340)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Ally 15% 15% 22% 9% 21% 11% 13% 23% 11% 14% 18% 14% 11%
Friendly 41% 42% 50% 33% 48% 41% 34% 50% 45% 33% 41% 44% 40%
Unfriendly 23% 25% 12% 41% 14% 24% 32% 13% 23% 36% 21% 24% 26%
Enemy 6% 6% 3% 10% 5% 3% 10% 3% 5% 10% 7% 5% 6%
Not sure 15% 12% 14% 8% 12% 21% 11% 12% 16% 7% 13% 13% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,492) (1,289) (574) (470) (565) (545) (382) (402) (526) (461) (581) (453) (455)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

April 22 - 25, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

5. Currently Winning in Ukraine
In the war between Russia and Ukraine, who do you think is currently winning?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Russia 26% 31% 22% 28% 21% 20% 34% 27% 25% 21%  24% 27% 33%
Ukraine 22% 22% 22% 21% 18% 27% 22% 23% 20% 24%  21% 20% 31%
Neither 32% 33% 32% 32% 43% 28% 26% 20% 38% 43%  33% 34% 25%
Not sure 19% 13% 25% 18% 17% 25% 18% 29% 17% 13%  22% 18% 11%
Totals 99% 99%  101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (682) (811) (972) (202) (232) (324) (399) (424) (346) (580) (427) (338)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con  Urban Suburb Rural
Russia 26% 28% 21% 35% 23% 21% 37% 23% 25% 35% 28% 25% 26%
Ukraine 22% 23% 32% 15% 31% 17% 18% 34% 21% 17% 24% 22% 20%
Neither 32% 34% 31% 37% 30% 35% 31% 27% 37% 35% 27% 38% 33%
Not sure 19% 15% 16% 13% 16% 27% 14% 17% 18% 13% 21% 15% 21%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (1,289) (576) (469) (565) (547) (381) (401) (526) (461) (581) (453) (456)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

April 22 - 25, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

6. More Likely to Win - Russia or Ukraine

Who is more likely to be the eventual winner of the conflict between Russia and Ukraine?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Russia 28% 33% 24% 32% 17% 22% 28% 25% 32% 28%  26% 31% 30%
Ukraine 26% 25% 26% 24% 28% 27% 26% 25% 24% 28%  24% 28% 31%
Equally likely 19% 23% 15% 17% 30% 17% 27% 19% 15% 16% 21% 14% 20%
Not sure 27% 20% 34% 27% 25% 35% 19% 31% 29% 29%  30% 27% 19%
Totals 100% 101% 99%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,486) (677) (809) (968)  (200) (231) (324) (397) (420) (345) (575) (425) (338)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural

Russia 28% 30% 19% 43% 22% 27% 37% 22% 27% 39% 27% 29% 30%
Ukraine 26% 29% 39% 19% 37% 17% 22% 39% 26% 19% 29% 27% 21%
Equally likely 19% 17% 17% 15% 19% 19% 18% 17% 21% 19% 20% 19% 16%
Not sure 27% 24% 24% 23% 22% 37% 22% 23% 25% 23% 24% 24% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100%  100% 99% 101%
(1,486) (1,284) (570) (469) (560) (545) (381) (400) (522) (459) (577) (451) (455)

Unweighted N




The Economist/YouGov Poll

April 22 - 25, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

7. Attention to Debt Ceiling
How much attention have you been paying to debates around the debt ceiling?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Alot 21% 26% 16% 22% 20% 16% 17% 23% 19%  26% 17% 19% 30%
A little 50% 52% 48% 51% 55% 44% 53% 46% 47% 55%  48% 57% 49%
Not at all 29% 22% 36% 27% 24% 40% 30% 31% 34% 18%  35% 23% 21%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (682) (813) (973) (201) (233) (325) (399) (425) (346) (581) (428) (339)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Alot 21% 24% 23% 26% 20% 21% 22% 24% 21% 23% 21% 23% 20%
A little 50% 52% 53% 53% 55% 44% 51% 52% 49% 54% 53% 46% 51%
Not at all 29% 24% 24% 22% 25% 35% 27% 24% 30% 23% 26% 31% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,292) (577) (471) (565) (547) (383) (402) (528) (460) (581) (455) (456)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

April 22 - 25, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

8. Opinion on Raising Debt Ceiling

As you may know, the limit on the country’s overall liabilities, including the federal deficit and other government debts, is called the debt ceiling. In order for
the U.S. Treasury to incur debt above the ceiling, Congress needs to vote to raise the ceiling, which it has done regularly in the past. Congress is currently
considering whether to raise the debt ceiling, since the current limit has been reached. What is your opinion?

Total

Income

45-64

50-100K

100k +

Congress should raise the debt ceiling
Congress should not raise the debt ceiling
Not sure

39%
37%
24%

33%
42%
24%

37%
44%
19%

48%
36%
15%

Totals
Unweighted N

100%
(1,491)

99%

(424)

100%
(427)

99%
(340)

Total

2020 Vote

Ideology

Urban/Rural

Mod

Suburb

Rural

Congress should raise the debt ceiling
Congress should not raise the debt ceiling
Not sure

39%
37%
24%

43%
30%
28%

38%
40%
22%

34%
42%
24%

Totals
Unweighted N

100%

(1,491)

Gender
Male Female
41% 36%
42% 33%
17% 31%
100% 100%
(680) (811)
Reg
Voters Biden
42% 62%
39% 17%
19% 21%
100% 100%
(1,287)  (575)

101%
(526)

100%
(454)

100%
(456)




The Economist/YouGov Poll

April 22 - 25, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

9. Debt Ceiling Problem

If the debt ceiling is not raised and the U.S. defaults on its debts, would you consider that...

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
A crisis 27% 23% 31% 29% 28% 20% 12% 19% 32% 42% 28% 28% 26%
A major problem but not a crisis 41% 43% 39% 2%  41% 39% 43%  38% 40% 44%  38% 43% 43%
A minor problem 14% 19% 9% 12% 1% 13% 21%  21% 9% 6% 12% 18% 18%
Not a problem 5% 6% 4% 5% 4% 5% 9% 5% 4% 3% 5% 3% 6%
Not sure 13% 9% 17% 12% 10% 22% 15% 16% 15% 4% 17% 8% 8%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,491) (679) (812)  (971) (201)  (231)  (321) (399) (425) (346) (577)  (427) (340)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con  Urban Suburb Rural
A crisis 27% 31% 39% 26% 29% 27% 25% 39% 27% 21% 23% 31% 28%
A major problem but not a crisis 41% 42% 37% 48% 39% 40% 44% 36% 44% 46% 41% 45% 38%
A minor problem 14% 13% 12% 14% 16% 9% 17% 13% 15% 16% 20% 10% 12%
Not a problem 5% 4% 2% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 6% 5% 4% 5%
Not sure 13% 9% 10% 8% 10% 19% 9% 8% 11% 11% 11% 10% 18%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,491) (1,287) (575) (469) (563) (547) (381) (400) (525) (461) (581)  (451)  (456)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

April 22 - 25, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

10. Biden Run in 2024

Do you want Joe Biden to run for president again in 20247

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes 30% 34% 26% 27% 50% 31% 40% 39% 22%  23%  26% 32% 42%
No 55% 52% 57% 60% 35% 49% 40% 45% 66%  62%  59% 57% 47%
Not sure 15% 13% 17% 13% 15% 20% 19% 16% 12% 15% 15% 12% 11%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (679) (813) (972) (202) (230) (325) (399) (423) (345) (579) (428) (338)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Yes 30% 32% 47% 16% 53% 20% 17% 50% 30% 21% 40% 28% 22%
No 55% 55% 33% 79% 27% 60% 78% 31% 54% 73% 44% 58% 64%
Not sure 15% 13% 20% 5% 20% 20% 4% 19% 17% 6% 16% 14% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%  100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,492) (1,289) (575) (469) (564) (546) (382) (401) (528) (459)  (580) (454) (455)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

April 22 - 25, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

11. Trump Run in 2024

Do you want Donald Trump to run for president again in 20247?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes 34% 38% 30% 35% 30% 30% 31% 34% 35% 34%  36% 32% 33%
No 53% 48% 58% 51% 60% 54% 52% 50% 54% 5%  51% 56% 56%
Not sure 13% 14% 12% 13% 10% 16% 16% 17% 11% 9% 13% 12% 11%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (679) (811) (971)  (201) (230) (323) (399) (422) (346) (578) (427) (338)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Yes 34% 36% 13% 61% 14% 28% 62% 19% 25% 57% 30% 32% 39%
No 53% 54% 79% 27% 79% 53% 26% 74% 62% 30% 57% 57% 46%
Not sure 13% 10% 7% 12% 7% 19% 12% 7% 13% 13% 13% 11% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (1,290) (576) (470) (563) (546) (381) (402) (523) (461)  (580) (452) (455)
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April 22 - 25, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

12. World View
Which comes closest to your view?
Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Our lives are threatened by terrorists, criminals,

and illegal immigrants and our priority should

be to protect ourselves. 44% 50% 39% 49%  34% 36% 29%  35% 52% 57%  47% 44% 41%
It's a big, beautiful world, mostly full of good

people, and we must find a way to embrace

each other and not allow ourselves to

become isolated. 43% 40% 46% 42%  51% 42% 52%  53% 35% 36% 39% 47% 52%
Not sure 13% 10% 15% 9%  15% 22% 19% 12% 13% 7%  14% 9% 7%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (680) (811) (971)  (201) (231) (322) (398) (425) (346) (579) (426) (339)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural

Our lives are threatened by terrorists, criminals,

and illegal immigrants and our priority should

be to protect ourselves. 44% 44% 21% 71% 25% 44% 65% 24% 39% 71% 3% 46% 51%
It's a big, beautiful world, mostly full of good

people, and we must find a way to embrace

each other and not allow ourselves to

become isolated. 43% 47% 68% 23% 64% 36% 29% 66% 49% 22% 52% 42% 34%
Not sure 13% 9% 11% 6% 11% 19% 7% 10% 13% 6% 11% 12% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 99%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (1,287) (577) (469) (563) (547) (381) (401) (527) (458) (579) (453) (456)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
April 22 - 25, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

13. Children of Presidents
In your opinion, how often do children of U.S. presidents get away with things that other people do not because of their parents’ job?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Always 31% 32% 31% 34% 24% 29% 18% 27% 40% 36%  34% 31% 29%
Sometimes 45% 45% 45% 48%  36% 38% 53%  43%  41%  45%  40% 50% 47%
Rarely 11% 11% 10% 9% 21% 14% 15% 15% 6% 9% 13% 8% 13%
Never 1% 1% 2% 1% 5% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2%
Not sure 11% 11% 12% 10%  14% 18% 12% 13% 12% 8% 12% 9% 9%
Totals 99%  100%  100%  102% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (683) (812) (972) (202) (233) (324) (400) (425) (346) (580) (428) (340)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Always 31% 34% 21% 48% 18% 36% 40% 22% 27% 43% 26% 32% 3%
Sometimes 45% 46% 50% 42% 54% 38% 44% 48% 48% 43% 48% 46% 40%
Rarely 11% 10% 14% 5% 15% 9% 9% 15% 13% 6% 13% 8% 11%
Never 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 0%
Not sure 11% 8% 12% 4% 12% 16% 5% 13% 11% 6% 10% 12% 12%
Totals 99% 99% 99%  100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,292) (576) (471) (565) (547) (383) (402) (529) (460) (581) (455) (456)
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April 22 - 25, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

14. Heard about Hunter Biden Investigations

How much have you heard in the news recently about investigations into Hunter Biden?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Alot 32% 36% 28% 36% 25% 23% 22% 27% 35%  42%  26% 36% 38%
A little 49% 50% 48% 49% 50% 43% 49% 48% 49% 50%  49% 50% 50%
Nothing at all 19% 14% 24% 15% 25% 34% 30% 25% 16% 8%  25% 14% 12%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (680) (812) (972)  (201) (231) (322) (400) (424) (346) (580) (427) (338)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Alot 32% 36% 26% 49% 23% 30% 43% 28% 26% 47% 28% 35% 33%
A little 49% 51% 59% 43% 59% 44% 44% 56% 57% 39% 53% 47% 47%
Nothing at all 19% 13% 15% 8% 18% 26% 13% 16% 17% 14% 20% 18% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (1,290) (577) (470) (565) (546) (381) (402) (527) (459) (578) (455) (456)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

April 22 - 25, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

15. Hunter Biden Investigations Fair

Has the Justice Department investigation into Hunter Biden been fair or unfair?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Fair 36% 43% 29% 37%  43% 29% 40% 47% 31% 2%  33% 41% 41%
Unfair 26% 30% 22% 29% 18% 25% 18% 17% 30% 38% 25% 27% 28%
Not sure 38% 27% 49% 34% 39% 46% 41% 35% 40%  35%  42% 32% 31%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (681) (809) (971)  (200) (232) (323) (399) (425) (343) (578) (427) (338)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Fair 36% 36% 40% 33% 41% 30% 37% 44% 39% 31% 43% 30% 33%
Unfair 26% 29% 16% 44% 17% 24% 39% 15% 20% 46% 20% 31% 29%
Not sure 38% 35% 44% 23% 42% 46% 24% 41% 41% 22% 37% 40% 37%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,490) (1,287) (574) (469) (562) (546) (382) (402) (525) (460) (578) (454) (455)
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April 22 - 25, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

16. Heard about Fox Dominion Lawsuit

How much have you heard about a recent settlement between Fox News and Dominion Voting Systems?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Alot 32% 38% 26% 34% 35% 23% 22% 27% 33% 43% 2% 33% 41%
A little 43% 45% 42% 45%  43% 36% 48% 46% 38% 44%  41% 49% 43%
Nothing at all 25% 18% 32% 22% 22% 41% 31% 27% 29% 13%  32% 18% 16%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (684) (811) (973) (202) (233) (325) (399) (425) (346) (580) (428) (340)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Alot 32% 36% 45% 30% 38% 29% 28% 42% 33% 28% 32% 34% 30%
A little 43% 44% 37% 52% 41% 41% 49% 41% 42% 52% 46% 43% 42%
Nothing at all 25% 19% 18% 19% 21% 31% 23% 18% 25% 20% 22% 23% 29%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,292) (577) (470) (566) (547) (382) (403) (528) (461) (581) (455) (456)
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April 22 - 25, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

17. Did Fox News Knowingly Broadcast False Claims about Dominion

Dominion Voting Systems argued that Fox News knowingly spread false claims on its channels, which severely damaged Dominion’s reputation. Do you

think that Fox News knowingly broadcast false claims about Dominion Voting Systems?

Total

Gender

Income

Male

Hispanic

<50K 50-100K 100k +

Yes
No
Not sure

46%
27%
27%

46%
30%
24%

49%
18%
33%

44% 44% 55%
25% 32% 26%
30% 23% 18%

Totals
Unweighted N

100%
(1,492)

100%
(683)

100%
(232)

99%  99% 99%
(579)  (428)  (339)

Total

Reg

Party ID

Urban/Rural

Voters

Ind

Urban Suburb  Rural

Yes
No
Not sure

46%
27%
27%

49%
28%
23%

41%
25%
34%

52% 46% 39%
25% 28% 29%
23% 26% 33%

Totals
Unweighted N

100%

(1,492)

100%

(1,289)

100%
(547)

100% 100% 101%
(580) (454) (455)




The Economist/YouGov Poll
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18. Shootings Increased or Decreased

In the past month, do you think the number of shootings in the U.S. has...?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Increased 61% 54% 66% 58%  79% 55% 54%  48% 62% 78%  65% 60% 58%
Decreased 8% 9% 6% 8% 3% 11% 10% 14% 5% 2% 5% 9% 13%
Stayed the same 24% 29% 20% 21%  14% 21% 28% 29% 25% @ 14%  22% 24% 26%
Not sure 7% 7% 8% 7% 4% 13% 8% 8% 8% 5% 7% 8% 3%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100% 99%  99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (682) (811) (974) (202) (232) (324) (399) (425) (345) (579) (428) (339)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Increased 61% 66% 75% 58% 63% 59% 60% 2% 59% 56% 59% 66% 58%
Decreased 8% 6% 6% 5% 9% 5% 9% 10% 5% 10% 12% 3% 6%
Stayed the same 24% 23% 17% 31% 22% 25% 26% 16% 31% 26% 23% 25% 25%
Not sure 7% 5% 2% 6% 6% 10% 6% 2% 4% 7% 6% 6% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 99%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (1,290) (577) (469) (565) (548) (380) (403) (527) (459) (582) (455) (454)




The Economist/YouGov Poll

April 22 - 25, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

19A. Personally Feel Threatened — Opened the door of a car in which you were sitting

Imagine you were in the following situation. Would you personally feel threatened if an unknown person unexpectedly.. . ?

Total

Gender

Age

Income

Male

30-44

65+

50-100K

100k +

Yes, | would feel threatened
No, | would not feel threatened
Not sure

66%
18%
16%

64%
22%
14%

61%
25%
14%

69%
14%
18%

70%
16%
14%

70%
20%
10%

Totals
Unweighted N

100%
(1,485)

100%
(681)

100%
(396)

101%
(344)

100%
(426)

100%
(338)

Total

Reg

Urban/Rural

Voters

Lib

Con

Suburb

Rural

Yes, | would feel threatened
No, | would not feel threatened
Not sure

66%
18%
16%

71%
16%
13%

62%
21%
17%

76%
14%
10%

74%
11%
14%

65%
13%
21%

Totals
Unweighted N

100%

(1,485)

100%

(1,284)

100%
(402)

100%
(459)

99%

(451)

99%

(455)
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April 22 - 25, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

19B. Personally Feel Threatened — Knocked on the door to your home
Imagine you were in the following situation. Would you personally feel threatened if an unknown person unexpectedly. .. ?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes, | would feel threatened 23% 22% 23% 22% 23% 27% 31% 32% 15% 15%  20% 22% 31%
No, | would not feel threatened 59% 63% 56% 62% 59% 52% 44% 50% 67% 2%  63% 64% 52%
Not sure 18% 15% 21% 17% 19% 20% 25% 17% 18% 12% 17% 15% 17%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,487) (679) (808) (970) (202) (228) (323) (397) (424) (343) (575) (426) (338)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Yes, | would feel threatened 23% 21% 21% 20% 24% 21% 23% 22% 23% 24% 32% 17% 17%
No, | would not feel threatened 59% 63% 65% 64% 60% 58% 60% 64% 60% 60% 51% 64% 65%
Not sure 18% 16% 14% 16% 15% 21% 17% 14% 16% 16% 17% 18% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,487) (1,286) (577) (466) (565) (545) (377) (402) (528) (455) (579) (451) (454)




The Economist/YouGov Poll

April 22 - 25, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

19C. Personally Feel Threatened — Pulled into the driveway of your home while turning around
Imagine you were in the following situation. Would you personally feel threatened if an unknown person unexpectedly.. . ?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes, | would feel threatened 23% 26% 19% 19%  30% 31% 41%  36% 10% 9%  19% 24% 28%
No, | would not feel threatened 66% 64% 68% 1%  57% 48% 46%  48% 79%  84%  68% 66% 64%
Not sure 12% 10% 13% 10% 13% 20% 13% 16% 11% 7% 13% 10% 9%
Totals 101%  100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,486) (678) (808) (969)  (200) (230) (324) (394) (424) (344) (575) (427) (338)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Yes, | would feel threatened 23% 21% 23% 16% 28% 19% 21% 23% 25% 21% 32% 16% 17%
No, | would not feel threatened 66% 69% 67% 75% 63% 65% 71% 67% 64% 70% 55% 71% 73%
Not sure 12% 10% 10% 9% 10% 16% 8% 9% 10% 9% 12% 12% 11%
Totals 101% 100% 100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99%  100% 99% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,486) (1,285) (574) (469) (562) (545) (379) (402) (524) (457) (578)  (454)  (451)
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20A. Justified to Shoot — Opened the door of a car in which you were sitting
Imagine you were in the following situation. Do you think it would be justified for you to shoot an unknown person who unexpectedly did the following?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes, it is justified 33% 35% 30% 32% 38% 33% 36% 36% 31% 28%  32% 31% 35%
No, it is not justified 42% 43% 40% 43%  40% 37% 38% 44% 39% 45%  39% 46% 46%
Not sure 26% 21% 30% 25% 22% 30% 25% 19% 20% 21%  28% 23% 18%
Totals 101% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100%  99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,488) (680) (808) (968) (202) (231) (325) (397) (424) (342) (574) (427) (339)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Yes, it is justified 33% 34% 25% 44% 26% 33% 41% 26% 31% 42% 36% 30% 33%
No, it is not justified 42% 41% 53% 30% 52% 38% 35% 53% 44% 33% 43% 39% 42%
Not sure 26% 25% 23% 26% 23% 30% 24% 21% 25% 25% 21% 31% 25%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,488) (1,286) (575) (468) (564) (546) (378) (402) (525) (458)  (580) (451) (454)
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April 22 - 25, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

20B. Justified to Shoot — Knocked on the door to your home
Imagine you were in the following situation. Do you think it would be justified for you to shoot an unknown person who unexpectedly did the following?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes, it is justified 17% 20% 14% 16%  20% 24% 27%  29% 9% 7%  15% 16% 27%
No, it is not justified 70% 67% 2% 73% 68% 54% 52% 58% 80% 8% 70% 75% 63%
Not sure 13% 13% 14% 12% 12% 22% 21% 14% 11% 8% 15% 9% 10%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,487) (679) (808) (971)  (200) (229) (324) (395) (424) (344) (577) (426) (338)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Yes, it is justified 17% 15% 17% 13% 21% 14% 17% 21% 17% 16% 30% 10% 10%
No, it is not justified 70% 75% 7% 75% 71% 70% 68% 72% 71% 71% 59% 7% 75%
Not sure 13% 10% 7% 12% 9% 16% 15% 7% 11% 14% 11% 13% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,487) (1,286) (576) (468) (563) (546) (378) (402) (526) (458)  (580) (451) (453)
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20C. Justified to Shoot — Pulled into the driveway of your home while turning around
Imagine you were in the following situation. Do you think it would be justified for you to shoot an unknown person who unexpectedly did the following?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes, it is justified 18% 21% 16% 15% 2% 26% 35%  31% 6% 6%  16% 16% 26%
No, it is not justified 71% 69% 2% 75% 61% 56% 46% 57% 85% 88% 71% 76% 65%
Not sure 11% 11% 12% 10% 12% 18% 19% 12% 9% 6% 13% 8% 9%
Totals 100%  101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,487) (680) (807) (968) (202) (230) (324) (397) (424) (342) (576) (426) (339)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Yes, it is justified 18% 17% 19% 12% 23% 16% 15% 21% 20% 15% 28% 13% 12%
No, it is not justified 71% 74% 73% 78% 67% 70% 74% 71% 69% 77% 60% 76% 7%
Not sure 11% 9% 8% 10% 9% 14% 10% 7% 11% 8% 12% 11% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,487) (1,284) (576) (466) (564) (546) (377) (402) (526) (456) (579) (450) (455)

34



The Economist/YouGov Poll
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21. Know Someone with Opioid Addiction

Do you know anyone who has been addicted to opioids, which are powerful and addictive pain-relief drugs? Select all that apply.

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes, me 4% 4% 4% 4% 7% 5% 6% 7% 3% 0% 5% 3% 6%
Yes, a family member 18% 18% 18% 19% 17% 17% 23% 18% 16% 16% 18% 18% 19%
Yes, a friend 18% 19% 17% 19% 14% 20% 20% 24% 17% 11% 18% 20% 20%
Yes, an acquaintance 18% 18% 19% 19%  18% 15% 15% 21% 21% 14% 20% 19% 18%
No 51% 50% 53% 51% 54% 53% 46% 43% 54% 63% 51% 51% 49%
Prefer not to say 4% 5% 2% 3% 6% 4% 5% 4% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1%
Unweighted N (1,500) (684) (816)  (977) (202)  (233)  (327) (402) (425) (346) (581)  (430) (341)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Yes, me 4% 4% 5% 2% 7% 2% 3% 5% 4% 5% 6% 3% 2%
Yes, a family member 18% 18% 17% 17% 17% 16% 20% 19% 18% 20% 17% 18% 19%
Yes, a friend 18% 19% 17% 20% 19% 16% 20% 21% 19% 16% 22% 17% 15%
Yes, an acquaintance 18% 19% 17% 20% 17% 22% 16% 20% 19% 17% 15% 19% 21%
No 51% 51% 54% 49% 50% 53% 51% 49% 49% 53% 50% 54% 50%
Prefer not to say 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,295) (578) (472) (568) (548) (384) (404) (529) (461) (584)  (457)  (456)
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22. Heard about Fentanyl

How much, if anything, have you heard about an opioid called fentanyl?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
A lot 49% 47% 50% 54% 44% 36% 26% 37% 61% 65%  46% 53% 50%
A little 38% 38% 39% 36% 36% 44% 47% 44% 32% 33%  39% 38% 38%
Nothing at all 13% 15% 11% 10% 20% 21% 27% 20% % 1% 15% 10% 12%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (682) (811) (972)  (202) (232) (323) (399) (425) (346) (579) (427) (339)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
A lot 49% 57% 49% 67% 44% 49% 54% 48% 46% 58% 38% 62% 50%
A little 38% 35% 40% 29% 39% 37% 39% 39% 40% 37% 45% 26% 42%
Nothing at all 13% 8% 10% 4% 18% 14% 7% 13% 14% 6% 18% 12% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (1,289) (575) (470) (565) (547) (381) (402) (528) (459) (580) (455) (455)
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23. Seriousness of Fentanyl in U.S.

How serious of a problem is fentanyl in the United States?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very serious 57% 51% 61% 61% 53% 45% 30% 37% 71% 81% 60% 63% 47%
Somewhat serious 27% 29% 25% 24%  26% 36% 41% 36% 18% 16%  22% 25% 34%
Not very serious 8% 10% 6% 8%  10% 4% 16% 15% 3% 0% 8% 6% 10%
Not serious at all 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 3% 3% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1%
Not sure 8% 8% 7% 6% 8% 14% 11% 9% 8% 3% 7% 6% 7%
Totals 101%  99% 100%  100% 100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100%  99%  101%  99%
Unweighted N (1,490) (681)  (809)  (971) (202)  (231)  (323) (396) (425) (346) (577)  (426)  (340)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very serious 57% 63% 56% 75% 49% 54% 67% 51% 51% 70% 44% 64% 65%
Somewhat serious 27% 25% 30% 19% 31% 27% 22% 30% 33% 19% 34% 24% 21%
Not very serious 8% 5% 7% 2% 10% 7% 7% 8% 9% 6% 12% 5% 6%
Not serious at all 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 3% 0% 0%
Not sure 8% 5% 6% 3% 7% 12% 4% 9% 6% 4% 8% 7% 7%
Totals 101%  99%  100%  99%  99% 101% 101% 100% 100%  99% 101%  100%  99%
Unweighted N (1,490) (1,288) (575) (469) (562) (547) (381) (403) (526) (459) (578)  (455)  (454)
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24. Government Action Fentanyl
Should the government be doing more or less to address the illegal distribution of fentanyl in the U.S.?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Much more 49% 48% 50% 52% 48% 40% 26% 30% 65% 69% 55% 52% 38%
Somewhat more 23% 23% 24% 23% 19% 21% 25% 29% 20% 20% 16% 26% 31%
About the same amount 14% 16% 12% 12% 18% 22% 25% 19% 8% 7% 16% 13% 14%
Somewhat less 5% 5% 5% 5% 7% 4% 8% 11% 1% 0% 4% 4% 10%
Much less 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 5% 3% 1% 0% 2% 1% 4%
Not sure 7% 5% 8% 6% 5% 10% 11% 8% 6% 3% 8% 4% 3%
Totals 100%  99% 101%  100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 101%  99% 101%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (684) (810) (972) (202)  (233)  (326) (399) (424) (345) (579)  (427) (340)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb  Rural
Much more 49% 55% 42% 70% 39% 49% 62% 39% 43% 66% 39% 55% 56%
Somewhat more 23% 23% 29% 16% 29% 20% 21% 28% 27% 19% 26% 24% 20%
About the same amount 14% 11% 15% 7% 20% 14% 8% 17% 17% 8% 18% 10% 13%
Somewhat less 5% 5% 5% 4% 6% 3% 6% 8% 5% 3% 8% 3% 3%
Much less 2% 2% 3% 0% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1%
Not sure 7% 5% 6% 2% 5% 11% 3% 5% 6% 3% 6% 7% 7%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,290) (576) (469) (565) (547) (382) (402) (528) (461) (582)  (455)  (454)
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25. Approval of Biden’s Handling of Fentanyl

Do you approve or disapprove of the way President Biden is handling the issue of fentanyl in the U.S.?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 11% 12% 9% 9%  21% 11% 16% 13% 6%  10% 9% 12% 13%
Somewhat approve 25% 29% 21% 22%  36% 27% 34%  36% 16% 17% 21% 25% 34%
Somewhat disapprove 14% 13% 15% 13%  13% 14% 14% 18% 13% 11%  16% 12% 14%
Strongly disapprove 30% 31% 29% 37% 9% 20% 10% 15%  42%  48%  29% 36% 24%
No opinion 21% 15% 26% 18% 21% 29% 26% 19% 24% 14% 24% 15% 15%
Totals 101%  100%  100% 99%  100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (682) (811)  (971) (202)  (233)  (324) (399) (425) (345) (580)  (426) (339)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con  Urban Suburb Rural
Strongly approve 11% 11% 18% 3% 19% 8% 4% 18% 10% 7% 11% 9% 11%
Somewhat approve 25% 26% 40% 10% 42% 17% 16% 40% 31% 10% 40% 20% 13%
Somewhat disapprove 14% 11% 11% 10% 12% 14% 16% 14% 17% 13% 15% 12% 14%
Strongly disapprove 30% 34% 3% 71% 4% 31% 56% 4% 21% 63% 15% 38% 40%
No opinion 21% 18% 27% 6% 23%  30% %  25%  21% 7% 19% 21% 22%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (1,290) (577) (468) (565) (547) (381) (402) (527) (460) (580)  (454)  (456)
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26A. Who Blame for Fentanyl Problem — Pharmaceutical companies that market and sell fentanyl
How much, if at all, do you blame the following for the problem of fentanyl in the U.S.?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Blame a lot 40% 37% 43% 41%  49% 31% 29% 39%  44% 4% 39% 47% 40%
Blame a little 31% 35% 28% 31%  23% 36% 36% 32% 30% 21%  31% 29% 32%
Don’t blame at all 15% 17% 13% 16% 15% 13% 16% 14% 14% 17%  14% 17% 17%
Not sure 13% 11% 16% 11% 12% 21% 19% 14% 12% 10%  16% % 12%
Totals 99%  100%  100% 99%  99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,486) (679)  (807) (966)  (200) (232) (319) (399) (425) (343) (577) (426) (339)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Blame a lot 40% 43% 49% 39% 43%  39%  39% @ 44%  40%  41% 44% 42% 36%
Blame a little 31% 31% 28% 34% 32% 29% 32% 30% 35% 30% 28% 32% 33%
Don’t blame at all 15% 15% 12% 19% 13% 15% 18% 12% 13% 21% 14% 15% 15%
Not sure 13% 10% 11% 8% 12% 17% 11% 13% 12% 8% 14% 10% 16%
Totals 99% 99% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,486) (1,287) (577) (467) (563) (543) (380) (399) (524) (458) (577) (453) (454)
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26B. Who Blame for Fentanyl Problem — Doctors who prescribe fentanyl
How much, if at all, do you blame the following for the problem of fentanyl in the U.S.?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Blame a lot 32% 31% 33% 32% 48% 25% 26% 30% 34% 37%  32% 34% 30%
Blame a little 34% 32% 36% 35% 31% 33% 35% 38% 31% 34%  31% 38% 35%
Don’t blame at all 20% 25% 16% 22% 10% 20% 22% 17% 22% 19%  20% 19% 23%
Not sure 14% 13% 15% 12% 11% 23% 17% 15% 13% 10% 16% 9% 11%
Totals 100%  101%  100%  101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,481) (677) (804) (962)  (200) (233) (320) (397) (422) (342) (574) (425) (337)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Blame a lot 32% 33% 37% 29% 34% 32% 30% 36% 31% 33% 32% 33% 31%
Blame a little 34% 36% 34% 39% 36% 30% 37% 37% 34% 35% 33% 32% 35%
Don'’t blame at all 20% 21% 18% 23% 19% 22% 20% 18% 21% 23% 21% 22% 18%
Not sure 14% 11% 11% 10% 11% 16% 14% 10% 14% 10% 13% 12% 16%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,481) (1,281) (573) (465) (560) (541) (380) (396) (522) (458) (575) (452) (451)
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26C. Who Blame for Fentanyl Problem — Drug dealers who illegally sell fentanyl
How much, if at all, do you blame the following for the problem of fentanyl in the U.S.?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Blame a lot 74% 71% 7% 79% 69% 60% 52% 59% 86% 94% 7% 77% 66%
Blame a little 16% 17% 14% 14% 19% 21% 28% 26% 8% 3% 14% 14% 22%
Don’t blame at all 4% 5% 3% 3% 4% % 7% % 1% 0% 2% 3% 7%
Not sure % 7% 6% 5% 7% 12% 13% % 5% 3% 7% 5% 4%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,483) (679) (804) (965) (199) (232) (321) (395) (423) (344) (574) (425) (338)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Blame a lot 74% 80% 76% 88% 69% 72% 82% 66% 75% 85% 61% 81% 82%
Blame a little 16% 13% 17% 9% 20% 15% 11% 24% 15% 10% 24% 11% 10%
Don'’t blame at all 4% 2% 2% 2% 4% 4% 3% 5% 5% 2% 7% 2% 2%
Not sure 7% 4% 5% 1% 7% 10% 3% 5% 5% 3% 8% 6% 6%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,483) (1,284) (573) (468) (561) (543) (379) (396) (524) (459) (575) (451) (454)
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26D. Who Blame for Fentanyl Problem — People addicted to opioids
How much, if at all, do you blame the following for the problem of fentanyl in the U.S.?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Blame a lot 36% 39% 33% 36% 36% 35% 31% 34% 32% 47% 3% 36% 36%
Blame a little 36% 36% 37% 37% 35% 34% 39% 38% 34% 35%  33% 39% 37%
Don’t blame at all 16% 14% 17% 16% 15% 15% 16% 16% 19% 9% 17% 14% 18%
Not sure 13% 12% 14% 11% 14% 16% 15% 12% 14% 9% 14% 11% 8%
Totals 101% 101%  101%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,487) (679) (808) (967)  (200) (233) (322) (399) (424) (342) (574) (426) (339)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Blame a lot 36% 36% 33% 41% 31% 35%  41% 2%  41% 42% 35% 36% 36%
Blame a little 36% 37% 35% 37% 39% 32% 38% 40% 36% 36% 37% 39% 33%
Don'’t blame at all 16% 17% 20% 14% 17% 17% 12% 23% 13% 13% 17% 12% 17%
Not sure 13% 10% 12% 7% 13% 16% 9% 10% 10% 9% 11% 13% 14%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,487) (1,287) (575) (468) (561) (546) (380) (398) (524) (460) (577) (453) (454)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

April 22 - 25, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

26E. Who Blame for Fentanyl Problem — The U.S. federal government
How much, if at all, do you blame the following for the problem of fentanyl in the U.S.?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Blame a lot 38% 40% 36% 39% 40% 36% 30% 34% 40% 48%  39% 40% 33%
Blame a little 35% 37% 33% 38% 34% 31% 40% 38% 33% 30%  31% 41% 40%
Don’t blame at all 13% 12% 14% 11% 13% 14% 14% 14% 11% 14% 16% 10% 14%
Not sure 14% 11% 17% 12% 13% 19% 15% 15% 16% 9% 14% 10% 13%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,485) (681) (804) (968) (198) (232) (319) (398) (424) (344) (576) (424) (339)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Blame a lot 38% 40% 24% 59% 21% 43% 51% 26% 29% 59% 36% 37% 42%
Blame a little 35% 37% 42% 29% 46% 28% 31% 46% 38% 27% 39% 34% 32%
Don'’t blame at all 13% 12% 18% 7% 18% 12% 9% 19% 16% 8% 12% 14% 13%
Not sure 14% 11% 16% 5% 15% 17% 9% 10% 18% 7% 14% 15% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,485) (1,286) (575) (470) (563) (541) (381) (399) (521) (460) (576) (454) (452)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

April 22 - 25, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

26F. Who Blame for Fentanyl Problem — China

How much, if at all, do you blame the following for the problem of fentanyl in the U.S.?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Blame a lot 43% 47% 38% 46% 39% 33% 26% 33% 48% 61%  39% 46% 43%
Blame a little 18% 21% 16% 18% 20% 23% 31% 21% 12% 12% 17% 19% 20%
Don’t blame at all 14% 14% 14% 14% 16% 11% 17% 23% 11% 6% 15% 14% 16%
Not sure 25% 18% 32% 22% 26% 33% 25% 24% 29% 21%  28% 21% 21%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,482) (678) (804) (964) (199) (233) (320) (398) (422) (342) (571) (428) (337)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Blame a lot 43% 47% 32% 65% 34% 38% 58% 29% 36% 65% 36% 46% 46%
Blame a little 18% 18% 19% 16% 19% 17% 18% 22% 21% 14% 23% 16% 14%
Don’t blame at all 14% 13% 17% 8% 17% 17% 8% 19% 16% 9% 18% 15% 11%
Not sure 25% 23% 32% 12% 30% 28% 16% 29% 26% 12% 23% 23% 29%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,482) (1,282) (571) (469) (559) (543) (380) (397) (520) (460) (575) (453) (451)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

April 22 - 25, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

26G. Who Blame for Fentanyl Problem — Mexico
How much, if at all, do you blame the following for the problem of fentanyl in the U.S.?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Blame a lot 43% 44% 42% 48% 33% 33% 20% 30% 52% 67%  43% 49% 40%
Blame a little 26% 28% 23% 26% 27% 28% 38% 30% 20% 18%  22% 28% 29%
Don’t blame at all 12% 14% 10% 10% 16% 15% 17% 18% 11% 3% 11% 11% 16%
Not sure 19% 13% 24% 16% 24% 25% 25% 22% 18% 12%  23% 12% 15%
Totals 100% 99% 99%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%  99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,483) (680) (803) (967) (197) (231) (321) (395) (424) (343) (574) (423) (339)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Blame a lot 43% 49% 34% 69% 34% 39% 59% 30% 39% 65% 34% 50% 49%
Blame a little 26% 25% 26% 22% 30% 24% 23% 30% 28% 22% 31% 22% 22%
Don’t blame at all 12% 11% 17% 3% 15% 14% 7% 18% 14% 5% 15% 11% 10%
Not sure 19% 15% 22% 6% 22% 23% 11% 21% 19% 8% 21% 16% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,483) (1,283) (574) (468) (559) (544) (380) (399) (522) (457) (577) (452) (451)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

April 22 - 25, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

27. Support Safe Injection Sites

Some cities have safe injection sites, where people can receive clean needles and inject illegal drugs under the supervision of a medical professional. Do

you support or oppose having a safe injection site in your local area?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly support 18% 17% 18% 16%  29% 16% 20% 21% 17% 12%  18% 17% 21%
Somewhat support 21% 22% 21% 21%  25% 25% 25% 28% 16% 18%  20% 22% 27%
Somewhat oppose 13% 13% 13% 13% 9% 14% 25% 13% 10% 7%  12% 11% 16%
Strongly oppose 37% 40% 35% 41%  29% 26% 17% 28%  44% 56%  39% 41% 29%
Not sure 11% 8% 14% 9% 9% 18% 13% 10% 12% 6% 11% 9% 6%
Totals 100%  100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,492) (681) (811) (972) (202) (232) (323) (398) (425) (346) (579) (428) (337)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Strongly support 18% 19% 30% % 26% 17% 9% 33% 16% 10% 21% 16% 15%
Somewhat support 21% 22% 30% 10% 31% 18% 15% 30% 27% 13% 28% 20% 15%
Somewhat oppose 13% 12% 11% 13% 15% 12% 12% 13% 17% 10% 13% 12% 14%
Strongly oppose 37% 39% 18% 65% 17% 38% 59% 14% 33% 63% 28% 42% 43%
Not sure 11% 8% 10% 4% 11% 16% 4% 10% 7% 5% 9% 10% 12%
Totals 100%  100%  99%  99% 100% 101%  99% 100% 100% 101%  99%  100%  99%
Unweighted N (1,492) (1,291) (576) (471) (563) (548) (381) (401) (526) (460) (579)  (455)  (455)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

April 22 - 25, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

28. Heard about Naloxone

How much have you heard about Naloxone (also known as Narcan), a nasal spray that can treat narcotic overdose in an emergency situation?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
A lot 35% 34% 36% 38% 31% 22% 23% 28% 42% 40% 3% 30% 38%
A little 44% 44% 44% 43% 43% 49% 51% 44% 39% 43%  37% 51% 46%
Nothing at all 22% 23% 20% 19% 26% 29% 25% 27% 18% 17%  26% 19% 15%
Totals 101% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,492) (682) (810) (972) (202) (232) (323) (398) (425) (346) (579) (426) (339)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
A lot 35% 38% 39% 40% 31% 37% 36% 36% 35% 37% 32% 37% 36%
A little 44% 44% 44% 42% 50% 37% 45% 45% 45% 43% 46% 42% 43%
Nothing at all 22% 18% 16% 18% 19% 26% 19% 19% 20% 20% 22% 22% 21%
Totals 101% 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (1,289) (576) (469) (563) (548) (381) (401) (527) (459) (579) (454) (456)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

April 22 - 25, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

29. Support Naloxone Over the Counter
The U.S. Food and Drug Administration recently approved Naloxone (also known as Narcan) for over-the-counter treatment. Do you support or oppose

Naloxone being offered over-the-counter?

Gender Income

Total Male Female 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly support 36% 33% 38% 43%  38% 36% 35%
Somewhat support 30% 34% 27% 28%  26% 31% 36%
Somewhat oppose 11% 10% 12% 8%  10% 11% 12%
Strongly oppose 8% 8% 7% 8% 7% 8% 10%
Not sure 15% 15% 15% 13%  18% 14% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,493) (681) (812) (346) (579) (427) (339)

Reg 2020 Vote Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Biden Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Strongly support 36% 40% 51% 28% 30% 38% 39%
Somewhat support 30% 29% 27% 32% 36% 26% 28%
Somewhat oppose 11% 10% 8% 13% 12% 12% 9%
Strongly oppose 8% 7% 4% 13% 8% 8% 8%
Not sure 15% 13% 11% 14% 14% 16% 16%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493)  (1,290) (575) (460)  (579)  (455)  (456)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll v
April 22 - 25, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens T(

30. Favor Return to the Moon
Would you favor or oppose the United States sending astronauts to the moon in the future?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Favor 64% 74% 54% 67% 56% 52% 65% 65% 62% 64%  57% 71% 73%
Oppose 16% 13% 19% 15% 22% 19% 14% 19% 16% 15% 18% 13% 16%
Not sure 20% 13% 27% 18% 22% 29% 21% 16% 22% 2%  25% 16% 10%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,490) (682) (808) (971)  (202) (232) (323) (397) (424) (346) (578) (427) (338)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Favor 64% 68% 67% 70% 65% 58% 69% 68% 67% 65% 66% 68% 57%
Oppose 16% 14% 14% 13% 17% 15% 16% 15% 17% 17% 16% 14% 18%
Not sure 20% 18% 19% 17% 18% 27% 15% 17% 16% 18% 18% 18% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,490) (1,289) (574) (470) (562) (546) (382) (400) (525) (461) (579)  (454)  (455)




The Economist/YouGov Poll v
April 22 - 25, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens T(

31. Favor Exploring Mars
Would you favor or oppose the United States sending astronauts to Mars?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Favor 57% 65% 50% 60%  47% 53% 60% 59% 53% 59%  51% 66% 63%
Oppose 19% 17% 20% 19%  23% 16% 18% 19% 20% 18% 21% 16% 19%
Not sure 24% 18% 30% 22% 31% 32% 22% 22% 28% 23%  28% 19% 18%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,487) (678) (809) (967) (202) (231) (320) (398) (424) (345) (576) (427) (336)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Favor 57% 61% 60% 63% 59% 53% 60% 60% 60% 59% 59% 61% 53%
Oppose 19% 18% 17% 18% 21% 15% 20% 20% 17% 21% 21% 15% 20%
Not sure 24% 22% 23% 20% 20% 32% 20% 20% 23% 19% 21% 24% 27%
Totals 100% 101% 100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  101% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,487) (1,284) (574) (467) (562) (544) (381) (399) (526) (459) (577)  (453)  (454)




The Economist/YouGov Poll
April 22 - 25, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

32. Landing on Mars Likelihood
How likely do you think it is that NASA will get people onto Mars by its goal of 20407

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very likely 19% 23% 15% 18% 2% 18% 21% 22% 18% 15%  19% 18% 21%
Somewhat likely 37% 37% 38% 38%  32% 37% 47% 35% 31%  40%  34% 40% 41%
Not very likely 19% 19% 18% 20% 16% 17% 18% 20% 16% 22% 16% 22% 21%
Not at all likely 9% 9% 9% 9% 9% 8% 2% 11% 12% %  12% 4% 8%
Not sure 16% 12% 20% 15% 16% 20% 13% 12% 22% 16%  18% 17% 9%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%  99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (683)  (808) (970) (202) (232) (324) (397) (424) (346) (577) (427) (339)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very likely 19% 20% 21% 18% 19% 20% 18% 25% 18% 18% 20% 16% 20%
Somewhat likely 37% 38% 41% 35% 41% 33% 39% 36% 43% 36% 40% 38% 34%
Not very likely 19% 20% 18% 23% 19% 17% 20% 19% 17% 21% 19% 20% 17%
Not at all likely 9% 8% 5% 10% 7% 8% 11% 8% 7% 11% 9% 7% 11%
Not sure 16% 15%  15%  13%  14%  22% 12% 12% 14% 13%  12% 18%  19%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 99%  100% 99%  101%
Unweighted N (1,491) (1,290) (576) (469) (563) (548) (380) (400) (528) (459) (580) (453) (455)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

April 22 - 25, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

33. Living on Other Planet

How likely do you think it is that in 50 years, at least some people will be living in space permanently — either on another planet such as Mars or on the

moon?
Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very likely 12% 16% 8% 10% 21% 13% 19% 16% 8% 8% 12% 9% 15%
Somewhat likely 31% 34% 27% 33% 29% 23% 36% 31% 26% 33%  28% 35% 34%
Not very likely 25% 23% 28% 28% 17% 23% 22% 25% 26%  29%  23% 32% 27%
Not at all likely 15% 13% 16% 15% 14% 17% 9% 14% 19% 15% 18% 9% 15%
Not sure 17% 13% 20% 15% 19% 24% 14% 14% 22% 14% 19% 15% 9%
Totals 100% 99% 99%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (682) (810) (970) (202) (233) (324) (398) (424) (346) (578) (427) (339)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very likely 12% 13% 13% 11% 14% 11% 12% 14% 13% 11% 14% 9% 12%
Somewhat likely 31% 32% 33% 30% 34% 27% 32% 31% 35% 30% 33% 31% 28%
Not very likely 25% 27% 26% 29% 26% 24% 26% 29% 26% 26% 23% 28% 26%
Not at all likely 15% 13% 11% 15% 12% 16% 17% 16% 11% 18% 14% 15% 17%
Not sure 17% 15% 16% 15% 14% 22% 13% 10% 14% 15% 16% 17% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100%  100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,492) (1,290) (575) (470) (563) (547) (382) (401) (527) (460) (580) (454) (455)
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April 22 - 25, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

34. Responsible for Space Exploration

Do you think that space exploration should primarily be the responsibility of national governments (such as NASA) or private companies?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
National governments 23% 21% 24% 23%  20% 25% 19% 30% 20% 23% 19% 24% 32%
Private companies 11% 13% 9% 11%  13% 9% 10% 14% 11% 9%  10% 13% 13%
Both equally 48% 55% 41% 49% 46% 43% 57% 36% 46% 54% 49% 47% 44%
Neither 5% 4% 6% 4% 7% 6% 3% 8% 6% 3% 7% 4% 3%
Not sure 14% 7% 20% 13%  14% 17% 11% 13% 1% 11% 16% 13% 8%
Totals 101%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (682) (810) (970) (202) (233) (324) (398) (424) (346) (578) (427) (339)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
National governments 23% 24% 33% 15% 34% 16% 18% 34% 20% 17% 27% 24% 17%
Private companies 11% 10% 7% 14% 9% 12% 12% 8% 13% 13% 11% 11% 11%
Both equally 48% 48% 42% 54% 42% 49% 53% 42% 51% 53% 44% 49% 49%
Neither 5% 5% 5% 4% 4% 6% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 6%
Not sure 14% 12%  12%  12%  12% 17% 12% 11% 11%  12%  12% 12%  17%
Totals 101% 99% 99% 99% 101%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (1,289) (574) (470) (563) (547) (382) (401) (527) (460)  (580) (454) (455)
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April 22 - 25, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

35. Heard about SpaceX Explosion

How much, if anything, have you heard about SpaceX’s Starship rocket exploding minutes after lifting off?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Alot 29% 34% 24% 31% 24% 25% 26% 26% 28% 3%% 25% 28% 37%
A little 50% 50% 50% 51% 50% 49% 51% 48% 51%  49%  49% 54% 47%
Nothing at all 21% 16% 26% 18% 26% 26% 22% 26% 21% 15%  27% 18% 16%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,488) (680) (808) (970) (201) (230) (323) (395) (424) (346) (577) (426) (339)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Alot 29% 32% 31% 35% 26% 29% 31% 31% 28% 31% 30% 26% 31%
A little 50% 51% 53% 50% 56% 44% 50% 50% 53% 52% 47% 56% 47%
Nothing at all 21% 17% 16% 16% 18% 27% 18% 18% 19% 17% 23% 18% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,488) (1,288) (576) (469) (563) (544) (381) (401) (527) (459) (577) (454) (454)
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April 22 - 25, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

36A. Issue Importance — Jobs and the economy

How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 68% 67% 68% 69%  74% 62% 54%  55% 80% 78%  70% 72% 59%
Somewhat Important 25% 25% 25% 24%  22% 27% 33%  32% 17% 20%  23% 23% 28%
Not very Important 6% 6% 6% 5% 3% 8% 11% 8% 3% 2% 5% 4% 8%
Unimportant 2% 3% 1% 2% 0% 2% 2% 6% 0% 0% 2% 1% 4%
Totals 101% 101%  100%  100%  99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,499) (683) (816)  (976) (202)  (233)  (327) (401) (425) (346) (581)  (429) (341)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Totall Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very Important 68% 74% 68% 83% 60% 65% 79% 54% 67% 81% 62% 74% 69%
Somewhat Important 25% 22% 27% 14% 31% 27% 15% 37% 23% 15% 29% 21% 24%
Not very Important 6% 3% 4% 2% 9% 4% 4% 6% 9% 3% 7% 4% 5%
Unimportant 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 4% 1% 4% 1% 0% 3% 1% 2%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99%  101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,294) (577) (472) (567) (548) (384) (403) (529) (461) (584)  (456)  (456)
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April 22 - 25, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

36B. Issue Importance — Immigration
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 50% 55% 45% 52%  45% 46% 36% 34% 60% 65% 55% 52% 39%
Somewhat Important 31% 28% 34% 31%  36% 28% 38% 38% 26% 25% 2% 33% 35%
Not very Important 13% 11% 16% 12%  13% 16% 18% 16% 11% 9%  10% 13% 18%
Unimportant 6% 6% 6% 5% 6% 10% 8% 12% 4% 0% 7% 2% 8%
Totals 100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (683) (815) (975) (202) (233) (327) (401) (424) (346) (580) (429) (341)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very Important 50% 54% 37% 7% 35% 49% 67% 32% 45% 71% 44% 53% 55%
Somewhat Important 31% 32% 43% 17% 41% 31% 20% 40% 35% 20% 34% 30% 29%
Not very Important 13% 10% 16% 4% 19% 14% 7% 21% 14% 6% 16% 13% 10%
Unimportant 6% 3% 4% 2% 6% 6% 5% 7% 5% 3% 7% 4% 6%
Totals 100%  99%  100%  100% 101% 100%  99% 100%  99% 100% 101%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,294) (577) (472) (567) (547) (384) (403) (529) (461) (583) (456) (456)




The Economist/YouGov Poll

April 22 - 25, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

36C. Issue Importance — Climate change and the environment

How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 44% 42% 45% 39%  60% 51% 53%  41% 30%  44%  44% 43% 45%
Somewhat Important 27% 27% 27% 271%  29% 26% 30% 3% 22%  20% @ 27% 24% 30%
Not very Important 15% 15% 15% 17% 7% 13% 14% 15% 15% 17% 15% 14% 16%
Unimportant 14% 15% 12% 17% 4% 10% 3% 6% 23% 19% 14% 19% 9%
Totals 100% 99% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (683) (816) (976) (202) (233) (327) (401) (425) (346) (581) (429) (341)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very Important 44% 45% 72% 17% 63% 43% 24% 65% 49% 20% 50% 43% 38%
Somewhat Important 27% 24% 22% 24% 27% 31% 23% 23% 31% 24% 33% 22% 26%
Not very Important 15% 16% 5% 29% 9% 14% 25% 9% 13% 25% 11% 18% 17%
Unimportant 14% 15% 2% 31% 2% 13% 28% 4% 7% 31% 6% 17% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,294) (577) (472) (567) (548) (384) (403) (529) (461) (584) (456) (456)
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36D. Issue Importance — Foreign policy
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 45% 46% 44% 46%  50% 37% 31% 34%  47% 67%  43% 48% 42%
Somewhat Important 41% 41% 41% 41%  37% 47% 49%  42%  43%  30%  43% 41% 41%
Not very Important 10% 10% 11% 10%  11% 13% 14% 17% 8% 3% 9% 9% 13%
Unimportant 4% 4% 4% 4% 2% 3% 6% % 2% 0% 5% 2% 4%
Totals 100%  101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (682) (816)  (976) (202)  (233)  (326) (401) (425) (346) (580)  (429) (341)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very Important 45% 51% 46% 60% 40% 42% 53% 39% 41% 58% 41% 47% 47%
Somewhat Important 41% 40% 43% 33% 44% 41% 37% 46% 45% 32% 44% 41% 38%
Not very Important 10% 8% 8% 6% 12% 11% 7% 12% 10% 8% 10% 10% 11%
Unimportant 4% 2% 2% 1% 3% 5% 2% 3% 4% 2% 4% 2% 4%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,294) (577) (472) (567) (548) (383) (403) (528) (461) (583)  (456)  (456)
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36E. Issue Importance — National Security
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender

Male

65+

100k +

70%

22%
5%
2%

87%
11%
1%
0%

61%
29%
8%
1%

99%

(683)

99%

(346)

99%

(341)

Reg

Urban/Rural

Voters

Con

Rural

72%
23%
4%
1%

85%
12%
2%
1%

73%
21%
4%
2%

Total
Very Important 68%
Somewhat Important 24%
Not very Important 6%
Unimportant 2%
Totals 100%
Unweighted N (1,498)

Total
Very Important 68%
Somewhat Important 24%
Not very Important 6%
Unimportant 2%
Totals 100%

Unweighted N (1,498)

100%

(1,293)

Age
30-44 45-64
54% 78%
32% 20%
8% 2%
% 0%
101% 100%
(401)  (425)
Ideology

Lib Mod
49% 69%
39% 23%
10% 6%
2% 2%
100%  100%
(403)  (528)

100%
(461)

100%
(456)
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36F. Issue Importance — Education
How important are the following issues to you?

Income

65+

50-100K

100k +

74%
21%
4%
1%

64%
27%

6%
3%

60%
28%
10%

2%

100%
(346)

100%
(429)

100%
(341)

Urban/Rural

Con

Suburb

Rural

65%
25%
7%
3%

64%
27%
8%
1%

68%
22%
7%
4%

Total
Very Important 64%
Somewhat Important 25%
Not very Important 8%
Unimportant 3%
Totals 100%
Unweighted N (1,499)

Total
Very Important 64%
Somewhat Important 25%
Not very Important 8%
Unimportant 3%
Totals 100%

Unweighted N (1,499)

Age
30-44 45-64
57% 67%
27% 26%
11% 5%
5% 2%
100%  100%
(401)  (425)
Ideology

Lib Mod
61% 65%
27% 23%
9% 8%
2% 3%
99% 99%
(403)  (529)

100%
(461)

100%
(456)

101%
(456)
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36G. Issue Importance — Health care
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 67% 63% 71% 66%  74% 64% 55% 58% T71%  82%  74% 68% 56%
Somewhat Important 24% 27% 22% 24%  24% 26% 33% 28% 22%  15% @ 19% 26% 29%
Not very Important 6% 8% 4% 7% 2% 6% 10% 6% 6% 2% 6% 5% 9%
Unimportant 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 4% 2% % 1% 0% 2% 1% 6%
Totals 99%  100% 99%  100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%  99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (683)  (816) (976) (202) (233) (327) (401) (425) (346) (581) (429) (341)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters  Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con  Urban Suburb Rural
Very Important 67% 71% 82% 62% 71% 68% 63% 71% 71% 60% 63% 69% 70%
Somewhat Important 24% 23% 15% 30% 23% 25% 26% 20% 21% 31% 25% 26% 22%
Not very Important 6% 5% 2% 7% 5% 6% 8% 5% 7% 7% 8% 4% 6%
Unimportant 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 1% 4% 1% 2%
Totals 99% 100% 100%  100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99%  100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,294) (577) (472) (567) (548) (384) (403) (529) (461) (584) (456) (456)
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April 22 - 25, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

36H. Issue Importance — Taxes and government spending

How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 59% 62% 58% 61%  59% 58% 4%  41% 69% 76%  60% 66% 47%
Somewhat Important 31% 29% 33% 29%  34% 35% 30% 40% 26% 22% @ 31% 28% 35%
Not very Important 7% 7% 7% 7% 5% 5% 10% 12% 4% 2% 7% 6% 11%
Unimportant 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 3% % 0% 0% 2% 1% 6%
Totals 99%  100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,497) (682) (815) (975) (202)  (233)  (326) (401) (424) (346) (580)  (429) (341)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very Important 59% 63% 50% 81% 45%  58%  76%  39% 59%  77% 49% 63% 69%
Somewhat Important 31% 31% 42% 17% 44% 30% 18% 43% 33% 19% 37% 32% 24%
Not very Important 7% 5% 7% 1% 8% 10% 3% 15% 5% 3% 11% 5% 5%
Unimportant 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 4% 1% 2%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,293) (576) (472) (567) (547) (383) (403) (527) (461) (583) (455) (456)
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361. Issue Importance — Abortion
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 46% 41% 51% 43%  55% 45% 44%  39%  47% 54%  48% 47% 41%
Somewhat Important 29% 32% 27% 31%  24% 26% 32%  41%  23%  23% 25% 28% 37%
Not very Important 16% 17% 14% 16%  11% 19% 19% 11% 16% 17% 16% 16% 12%
Unimportant 9% 11% 8% 10% 9% 9% 5% 9% 14% 7%  11% 9% 10%
Totals 100%  101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (682) (816)  (976) (202)  (233)  (326) (401) (425) (346) (580)  (429) (341)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very Important 46% 49% 59% 41% 54% 43% 41% 58% 40% 44% 42% 50% 47%
Somewhat Important 29% 26% 25% 25% 30% 28% 30% 27% 34% 27% 36% 22% 27%
Not very Important 16% 15% 9% 20% 11% 18% 17% 11% 16% 18% 13% 19% 15%
Unimportant 9% 10% 7% 14% 5% 11% 12% 4% 10% 12% 8% 9% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,294) (577) (472) (567) (548) (383) (403) (528) (461) (583)  (456)  (456)
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364J. Issue Importance — Civil rights
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 55% 52% 57% 51%  73% 57% 49% 53% 56% 60% 59% 49% 55%
Somewhat Important 29% 28% 30% 31%  22% 29% 38% 31% 26% 26% 26% 33% 30%
Not very Important 10% 12% 9% 12% 4% 10% 11% 9% 11% 11%  10% 12% 10%
Unimportant 5% 7% 4% 7% 1% 3% 2% 7% 8% 3% 5% 7% 5%
Totals 99%  99%  100%  101% 100%  99%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (680) (815)  (973) (202)  (233)  (325) (400) (425) (345) (580)  (428) (340)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very Important 55% 56% 72% 39% 64% 57% 42% 67% 56% 43% 55% 56% 54%
Somewhat Important 29% 28% 21% 35% 27% 28% 35% 22% 32% 33% 32% 26% 29%
Not very Important 10%  11% 5% 17% 8% 8% 16% 8% 8% 18% 9%  13%  10%
Unimportant 5% 5% 1% 9% 1% 8% 6% 3% 5% 6% 4% 4% 7%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100%  100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,291) (577) (471) (567) (547) (381) (402) (527) (460) (581)  (455)  (456)
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April 22 - 25, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

36K. Issue Importance — Civil liberties
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 53% 51% 55% 49%  71% 53% 46% 50%  54% 62%  54% 51% 52%
Somewhat Important 33% 33% 33% 35%  20% 34% 41% 30% 34% 21%  32% 34% 33%
Not very Important 9% 9% 9% 10% 6% 10% 12% 11% 8% % 9% 10% 10%
Unimportant 5% 7% 3% 6% 3% 3% 2% 9% 5% 4% 5% 5% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100%  101% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,497) (682) (815) (975) (202)  (233)  (325) (401) (425) (346) (580)  (429) (341)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very Important 53% 57% 68% 47% 60% 52% 46% 62% 52% 48% 52% 60% 48%
Somewhat Important 33% 31% 25% 35% 30% 33% 36% 26% 35% 34% 33% 27% 37%
Not very Important 9% 8% 6% 11% 7% 9% 12% 7% 8% 13% 9% 10% 9%
Unimportant 5% 4% 2% 7% 2% 6% 6% 5% 5% 5% 6% 3% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,293) (577) (472) (567) (547) (383) (403) (527) (461) (582)  (456)  (456)
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April 22 - 25, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

36L. Issue Importance — Guns
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 55% 51% 58% 53%  65% 55% 48%  46% 56% 68% 57% 53% 52%
Somewhat Important 27% 26% 28% 21%  25% 26% 3%  33% 23% 18% 2% 28% 28%
Not very Important 11% 12% 10% 12% 7% 12% 12% 12% 11% 9% 8% 12% 13%
Unimportant 7% 11% 4% 8% 4% 6% 4% 9% 9% 5% 8% 7% 7%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 101% 99% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (682)  (816) (976) (202) (233) (326) (401) (425) (346) (580) (429) (341)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very Important 55% 59% 70% 51% 64% 49% 50% 63% 52% 51% 53% 58% 54%
Somewhat Important 27% 25% 19% 29% 24% 28% 29% 26% 25% 28% 30% 24% 26%
Not very Important 11% 10% 6% 12% 8% 14% 12% 7% 15% 13% 12% 12% 10%
Unimportant 7% 6% 5% 8% 4% 9% 9% 4% 8% 9% 5% 6% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,294) (577) (472) (567) (548) (383) (403) (528) (461) (583) (456) (456)
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36M. Issue Importance — Crime
How important are the following issues to you?

Age

Income

30-44

65+

50-100K

100k +

55%
31%

8%
6%

79%
20%
1%
0%

66%
25%

6%
3%

58%
32%
8%
2%

100%
(401)

100%
(346)

100%
(429)

100%
(341)

Urban/Rural

Lib

Con

Suburb

Rural

48%
39%
11%

2%

80%
16%
3%
2%

68%
26%
5%
1%

66%
27%
5%
2%

Total
Very Important 65%
Somewhat Important 27%
Not very Important 6%
Unimportant 2%
Totals 100%
Unweighted N (1,498)

Total
Very Important 65%
Somewhat Important 27%
Not very Important 6%
Unimportant 2%
Totals 100%

Unweighted N (1,498)

100%
(403)

101%
(461)

100%
(456)

100%
(456)
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36N. Issue Importance — Criminal justice reform
How important are the following issues to you?

Age Income

Total 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 50% 4%  50% 56%  56% 48% 43%
Somewhat Important 33% 34%  32%  28%  30% 34% 33%
Not very Important 12% 14% 12% 12% 10% 12% 18%
Unimportant 5% 8% 6% 5% 4% 6% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (401) (425) (346) (581)  (429) (341)

Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Lib Mod Con  Urban Suburb Rural
Very Important 50% 54%  51%  45% 52% 46% 51%
Somewhat Important 33% 32% 35% 31% 33% 36% 30%
Not very Important 12% 1%  11%  17%  11% 13% 13%
Unimportant 5% 3% 4% 8% 4% 5% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (403) (529) (461) (584)  (456)  (456)
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360. Issue Importance — Inflation/prices
How important are the following issues to you?

Income

45-64

65+

50-100K

100k +

82%
14%
3%
0%

79%
19%
2%
0%

73%
21%

5%
1%

56%
36%
5%
2%

99%

(425)

100%
(346)

100%
(428)

99%

(341)

Ideology

Urban/Rural

Mod

Con

Suburb

Rural

68%
27%
5%
0%

85%
13%
2%
1%

74%
23%
3%
0%

7%
17%
5%
1%

Total
Very Important 71%
Somewhat Important 23%
Not very Important 5%
Unimportant 1%
Totals 100%
Unweighted N (1,498)

Total
Very Important 71%
Somewhat Important 23%
Not very Important 5%
Unimportant 1%
Totals 100%

Unweighted N (1,498)

100%
(529)

101%
(461)

100%
(456)

100%
(456)
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37. Most Important Issue
Which of these is the most important issue for you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Inflation/prices 16% 16% 16% 17% 8% 15% 8% 14% 22% 15% 18% 18% 9%
Jobs and the economy 12% 14% 9% 11% 16% 13% 15% 15% 12% 5% 12% 14% 13%
Health care 11% 10% 12% 11% 11% 15% 15% 10% 9% 12%  14% 9% 7%
Climate change and the environment 9% 9% 10% 9% 8% 12% 9% 10% 9%  10% 7% 10% 11%
National Security 8% 11% 6% 9% % 6% 8% % 8%  10% 5% 10% 11%
Guns % 5% 9% 6% 11% 10% 8% 5% 8% 9% 9% 5% %
Immigration 6% 7% 6% 8% 3% 4% 2% 4% 7% 12% 6% 6% 5%
Civil rights 6% 6% 5% 4%  14% 4% 5%  10% 4% 4% 6% 4% 8%
Taxes and government spending 5% 6% 4% 6% 4% 4% 2% 3% 7% 8% 4% 8% 4%
Education 5% 4% 6% 4% 6% 6% 10% 8% 3% 0% 5% 3% 8%
Abortion 5% 3% 7% 5% 4% 5% 7% 3% 5% 4% 4% 5% 4%
Crime 4% 2% 5% 4% 4% 2% 4% 5% 2% 6% 4% 3% 5%
Civil liberties 3% 3% 3% 3% 0% 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 4% 3%
Foreign policy 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 3% 0% 1% 1% 1% 3%
Criminal justice reform 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 99% 101% 101% 101% 102% 99% 99% 98% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,488) (681) (807) (970) (202)  (228)  (323) (395) (425) (345) (579)  (424) (339)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Inflation/prices 16% 16% 10% 22% 10% 18% 20% 10% 19% 17% 12% 17% 19%
Jobs and the economy 12% 11% 8% 15% 9% 11% 15% 5% 14% 14% 15% 12% 8%
Health care 11% 9% 13% 4% 14% 12% 8% 12% 12% 7% 10% 9% 14%
Climate change and the environment 9% 11% 19% 1% 16% 9% 3% 18% 8% 3% 11% 8% 9%

continued on the next page ...

71



The Economist/YouGov Poll
April 22 - 25, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

continued from previous page

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
National Security 8% 9% 6% 11% 6% 5% 15% 5% 7% 13% 9% 8% 8%
Guns 7% 7% 11% 4% 12% 6% 5% 11% 7% 5% 7% 10% 6%
Immigration 6% 8% 1% 15% 2% 6% 11% 1% 6% 11% 4% 8% 7%
Civil rights 6% 6% 9% 3% 9% 6% 2% 12% 4% 3% 7% 5% 5%
Taxes and government spending 5% 6% 2% 11% 2% 6% 7% 2% 4% 10% 3% 6% 7%
Education 5% 4% 5% 2% 5% 6% 4% 5% 5% 4% 7% 3% 4%
Abortion 5% 5% 7% 4% 7% 4% 3% 6% 5% 3% 4% 5% 5%
Crime 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 5% 2%
Civil liberties 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 1% 4% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3%
Foreign policy 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1%
Criminal justice reform 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 2%
Totals 100% 101% 98% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%  100% 98%  102% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,488) (1,287) (577) (467) (564) (543) (381) (400) (526) (460) (577)  (453)  (455)
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38A. Favorability of Individuals — Joe Biden

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 23% 24% 21% 20% 39% 22% 27% 24% 18% 24% 21% 23% 28%
Somewhat favorable 23% 23% 24% 20%  33% 25% 30%  29% 19% 16%  20% 25% 27%
Favorable 46% 47% 45% 40% 72% 47% 57% 53% 37% 40% 41% 48% 55%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 12% 13% 11%  12% 17% 21% 17% 9% 5%  12% 11% 15%
Very unfavorable 38% 39% 37% 46% 13% 25% 16% 23% 52%  54%  42% 39% 28%
Unfavorable 50% 51% 49% 58% 25% 43% 38% 40% 60% 59% 54% 50% 43%
Don’t know 4% 2% 6% 2% 3% 10% 5% 8% 2% 2% 5% 2% 2%
Totals 100%  100%  101% 99% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (683) (812) (974)  (201) (232) (324) (401) (424) (346) (578) (430) (341)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 23% 25% 46% 4% 48% 13% 6% 41% 25% 10% 26% 22% 19%
Somewhat favorable 23% 23% 36% 8% 39% 18% 12% 37% 30% 9% 33% 19% 15%
Favorable 46% 48% 82% 12% 86% 32% 18% 78% 55% 19% 60% 41% 34%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 9% 10% 6% 8% 18% 10% 12% 16% 6% 15% 12% 11%
Very unfavorable 38% 41% 6% 80% 5% 41% 69% 8% 28% 74% 21% 43% 51%
Unfavorable 50% 50% 16% 87% 13% 60%  80% 20% 44% 80% 36% 55% 63%
Don’t know 4% 2% 3% 1% 1% 9% 2% 2% 1% 1% 5% 4% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99%  101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,294) (577) (472) (566) (545) (384) (402) (527) (461) (580) (457) (455)
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38B. Favorability of Individuals — Kamala Harris
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 16% 16% 17% 12% 33% 19% 18% 21% 13% 14% 17% 16% 18%
Somewhat favorable 26% 28% 25% 24%  34% 22% 33% 3% 19%  19% 21% 27% 36%
Favorable 43% 44% 41% 36% 67% 41% 51% 58% 32% 33% 39% 43% 54%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 12% 15% 12%  16% 20% 21% 17% 12% 7%  11% 15% 17%
Very unfavorable 36% 37% 34% 45% 9% 22% 14%  16% 51% 56%  39% 38% 26%
Unfavorable 49% 49% 49% 57% 25% 42% 34% 32% 62% 63% 50% 53% 43%
Don’t know 8% 7% 9% 6% 8% 17% 15% 10% 6% 3%  12% 4% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,489) (679) (810) (971)  (198) (232) (322) (400) (422) (345) (575) (428) (340)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 16% 18% 31% 4% 33% 8% 8% 30% 16% 8% 21% 16% 12%
Somewhat favorable 26% 27% 43% 8% 44% 23% 12% 43% 33% 10% 35% 22% 20%
Favorable 43% 44% 74% 12% 7% 31% 20% 73% 49% 18% 56% 38% 32%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 12% 14% 9% 15% 14% 13% 17% 19% 6% 19% 13% 8%
Very unfavorable 36% 40% 6% 7% 4% 40% 64% 8% 26% 73% 17% 42% 50%
Unfavorable 49% 52% 21% 87% 19% 54% 7% 24% 45% 79% 36% 56% 58%
Don’t know 8% 4% 5% 1% 4% 16% 4% 3% 6% 4% 7% 6% 10%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,489) (1,289) (574) (471) (563) (542) (384) (400) (525) (459) (578)  (455)  (453)
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38C. Favorability of Individuals — Kevin McCarthy
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 13% 18% 8% 12% 1% 13% 14% 16% 8% 17%  14% 11% 13%
Somewhat favorable 27% 32% 23% 30%  24% 16% 28% 28%  28% @ 25% @ 22% 33% 31%
Favorable 40% 50% 31% 43% 41% 30% 42% 44% 35% 41% 37% 44% 44%
Somewhat unfavorable 17% 18% 16% 18%  14% 18% 22% 18% 16% 14% 15% 17% 23%
Very unfavorable 22% 19% 24% 22% 25% 15% 12% 16% 24% 33% 20% 24% 22%
Unfavorable 39% 37% 40% 40% 39% 34% 34% 34% 41% 46% 35% 41% 45%
Don't know 21% 13% 29% 17%  20% 37% 24%  22%  24%  12%  29% 15% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,488) (682) (806)  (969) (199)  (232)  (322) (399) (422) (345) (574)  (428) (339)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 13% 13% 9% 19% 10% 8% 22% 9% 10% 21% 14% 10% 14%
Somewhat favorable 27% 30% 17% 44% 21% 23% 38% 19% 23% 42% 27% 29% 26%
Favorable 40% 43% 26% 62% 31% 32% 60% 29% 33% 63% 41% 39% 41%
Somewhat unfavorable 17% 17% 15% 19% 18% 17% 17% 17% 22% 15% 21% 13% 17%
Very unfavorable 22% 25% 43% 7% 35% 21% 7% 41% 24% 8% 20% 28% 18%
Unfavorable 39% 42% 58% 26% 53% 38% 25% 57% 45% 23% 40% 41% 35%
Don’t know 21% 15% 16% 12% 16% 30% 16% 14% 21% 14% 19% 20% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,488) (1,290) (576) (471) (564) (540) (384) (400) (525) (459) (579)  (452)  (454)
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38D. Favorability of Individuals — Mitch McConnell
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 9% 11% 6% 6% 21% 12% 15% 17% 3% 4%  10% 6% 11%
Somewhat favorable 20% 28% 13% 22% 21% 12% 27% 26% 13% 18% 14% 28% 24%
Favorable 29% 39% 19% 28% 42% 24% 42% 42% 15% 21% 24% 34% 35%
Somewhat unfavorable 23% 27% 20% 27% 10% 20% 16% 18% 30% 26% 23% 24% 26%
Very unfavorable 33% 27% 38% 33% 35% 26% 22% 21% 39% 46% 32% 33% 30%
Unfavorable 56% 53% 58% 59% 46% 47% 38% 39% 69% 72% 55% 57% 55%
Don’t know 15% 8% 23% 12% 12% 30% 20% 19% 16% 7% 21% 9% 9%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100%  99%  100%  100% 101% 101% 101% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (680) (810)  (971) (200)  (232)  (323) (401) (423) (343) (574)  (428) (341)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 9% 7% 8% % 9% 7% 11% 11% 7% 9% 13% 7% 6%
Somewhat favorable 20% 21% 16% 25% 20% 13% 28% 15% 21% 26% 27% 15% 17%
Favorable 29% 29% 24% 32% 29% 20% 38% 26% 28% 35% 40% 22% 23%
Somewhat unfavorable 23% 24% 19% 31% 18% 25% 27% 20% 26% 28% 20% 27% 24%
Very unfavorable 33% 37% 47% 29% 42% 33% 23% 48% 29% 28% 25% 39% 35%
Unfavorable 56% 62% 66% 61% 59% 58% 50% 68% 56% 56% 45% 66% 59%
Don'’t know 15% 10% 10% 7% 12% 22% 12% 6% 16% 10% 16% 13% 18%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (1,290) (575) (471) (565) (543) (382) (402) (524) (459) (578) (457) (452)
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38E. Favorability of Individuals — Chuck Schumer
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 15% 16% 14% 13% 28% 14% 14% 17% 11% 18% 14% 13% 20%
Somewhat favorable 22% 23% 21% 20%  30% 19% 2% 2% 18% 1% 1% 24% 30%
Favorable 37% 39% 35% 33% 57% 34% 42% 45% 28% 35% 32% 37% 50%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 18% 11% 15% 9% 14% 21% 18% 12% 8% 13% 17% 16%
Very unfavorable 30% 32% 27% 36% 14% 19% 12% 16% 40% 46% 29% 33% 24%
Unfavorable 44% 50% 38% 51% 23% 33% 33% 34% 52% 53% 42% 50% 40%
Don'’t know 19% 11% 27% 16% 20% 33% 25% 21% 20% 11% 26% 13% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,489) (679) (810) (969) (201) (232) (322) (398) (424) (845) (577) (429) (339)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 15% 16% 27% 4% 29% 7% 8%  31% 12% 7% 19% 14% 12%
Somewhat favorable 22% 23% 35% 10% 32% 19% 13% 33% 28% 12% 30% 19% 16%
Favorable 37% 39% 62% 14% 61% 26% 22% 64% 40% 19% 49% 33% 27%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 14% 13% 13% 15% 15% 13% 15% 20% 9% 17% 15% 11%
Very unfavorable 30% 34% 8% 64% 10% 29% 51% 7% 22% 60% 16% 35% 39%
Unfavorable 44% 47% 22% 78% 25% 44% 64% 22% 42% 69% 33% 50% 50%
Don’t know 19% 13% 16% 8% 13% 30% 14% 14% 18% 12% 19% 17% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,489) (1,289) (575) (470) (564) (542) (383) (401) (525) (458) (576)  (457)  (453)
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38F. Favorability of Individuals — Hakeem Jeffries
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 14% 16% 13% 12% 27% 18% 13% 15% 11% 19% 11% 14% 21%
Somewhat favorable 18% 20% 16% 16%  25% 15% 29% 2% 9% 11% 16% 17% 23%
Favorable 32% 36% 28% 28% 52% 33% 42% 42% 20% 30% 27% 31% 44%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 16% 13% 15%  12% 11% 22% 17% 11% 8%  12% 16% 17%
Very unfavorable 18% 20% 15% 21% 8% 11% 8% 10% 24% 26% 15% 22% 14%
Unfavorable 32% 36% 28% 36% 20% 23% 30% 27% 35% 34% 27% 38% 31%
Don'’t know 36% 28% 44% 35% 28% 45% 28% 31% 46% 36% 46% 31% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,487) (679) (808) (969) (200) (230) (320) (399) (423) (345) (575) (426) (340)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 14% 16% 27% 5% 25% 9% 8% 27% 14% 7% 17% 13% 12%
Somewhat favorable 18% 19% 28% 8% 27% 13% 13% 27% 22% 9% 27% 15% 10%
Favorable 32% 35% 55% 13% 53% 22% 21% 54% 36% 16% 44% 28% 22%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 12% 10% 14% 14% 15% 13% 12% 17% 14% 18% 12% 10%
Very unfavorable 18% 21% 5% 40% 5% 18% 30% 5% 11% 36% 8% 23% 24%
Unfavorable 32% 33% 14% 54% 20% 33% 43% 17% 29% 50% 26% 35% 34%
Don’t know 36% 32% 31% 33% 28% 45% 36% 29% 35% 34% 30% 37% 44%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,487) (1,290) (575) (472) (562) (541) (384) (400) (522) (460) (580)  (452)  (452)

78



The Economist/YouGov Poll

April 22 - 25, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

38G. Favorability of Individuals — Donald Trump
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 25% 28% 22% 27% 20% 20% 21% 25% 26% 27% 28% 22% 22%
Somewhat favorable 22% 26% 18% 24% 18% 17% 27% 20% 22% 19% 21% 24% 24%
Favorable 47% 54% 40% 51% 38% 37% 49% 45% 48% 46% 49% 45% 46%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 15% 11% 12% 13% 13% 17% 17% 10% 9% 11% 15% 15%
Very unfavorable 36% 29% 42% 33% 45% 43% 28% 31% 40% 43% 34% 38% 38%
Unfavorable 49% 44% 54% 45% 58% 56% 44% 49% 50% 53% 45% 52% 53%
Don’t know 4% 2% 6% 4% 4% 7% 7% 7% 3% 1% 6% 3% 1%
Totals 100% 100%  99%  100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 101%  99% 100%  102%  100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (680) (810)  (971) (200)  (231)  (320) (400) (424) (346) (578)  (429) (339)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 25% 26% 8% 47% 10% 18%  48% 12% 17%  45% 21% 22% 32%
Somewhat favorable 22% 21% 11% 32% 13% 24% 30% 12% 22% 32% 22% 20% 24%
Favorable 47% 48% 19% 78% 23% 42% 78% 24% 39% 77% 43% 43% 55%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 12% 8% 15% 10% 17% 12% 10% 16% 12% 15% 13% 10%
Very unfavorable 36% 38% 71% 6% 65% 33% 8% 64% 43% 10% 37% 40% 31%
Unfavorable 49% 51% 79% 21% 76% 49% 20% 74% 59% 21% 53% 53% 41%
Don'’t know 4% 2% 2% 1% 2% 8% 2% 2% 1% 1% 5% 4% 4%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,490) (1,291) (576) (472) (562) (544) (384) (400) (526) (459) (577)  (456)  (454)
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39A. Favorability of Political Parties — The Democratic Party
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the political parties?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 21% 21% 21% 17% 43% 18% 26% 29% 15% 16%  20% 20% 25%
Somewhat favorable 24% 23% 25% 21% 30% 28% 28% 28% 20%  21% 19% 28% 30%
Favorable 45% 44% 45% 39% 73% 46% 53% 57% 35% 37% 38% 48% 56%
Somewhat unfavorable 15% 16% 14% 14% 10% 19% 22% 17% 12% 11% 16% 12% 16%
Very unfavorable 33% 36% 31% 42%  11% 21% 14% 18%  47%  49%  36% 36% 27%
Unfavorable 49% 52% 45% 56% 21% 41% 37% 35% 59% 60% 53% 48% 43%
Don’t know 7% 4% 9% 5% 6% 13% 10% 8% 6% 3% 9% 4% 1%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,493) (680) (813) (972)  (202) (231) (326) (402) (424) (341) (577) (429) (341)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 21% 22% 39% 4% 45% 10% 6% 38% 19% 12% 28% 20% 15%
Somewhat favorable 24% 26% 42% 8% 40% 19% 11% 39% 31% 8% 32% 21% 17%
Favorable 45% 48% 81% 12% 86% 30% 17% 78% 50% 20% 60% 41% 31%
Somewhat unfavorable 15% 12% 11% 14% 8% 19% 19% 13% 18% 13% 16% 15% 14%
Very unfavorable 33% 36% 4% 73% 4% 36% 62% 8% 26% 66% 17% 39% 47%
Unfavorable 49% 49% 15% 87% 12% 55% 81% 21% 44% 79% 34% 53% 61%
Don’t know 7% 3% 4% 1% 2% 15% 2% 1% 5% 1% 6% 6% 8%
Totals 100% 99% 100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 99%  100% 99% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,493) (1,291) (578) (468) (567) (546) (380) (403) (528) (458) (582) (454) (454)
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39B. Favorability of Political Parties — The Republican Party
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the political parties?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 17% 20% 14% 17% 19% 18% 21% 22% 12% 14% 18% 14% 20%
Somewhat favorable 26% 29% 23% 29% 16% 23% 26% 21% 26%  32%  25% 28% 26%
Favorable 43% 49% 37% 46%  35% 41% 47% 43% 38% 46% 43% 42% 46%
Somewhat unfavorable 21% 24% 18% 21% 21% 20% 21% 24% 22% 18%  20% 24% 21%
Very unfavorable 28% 22% 35% 27% 35% 28% 23% 23% 32% 34%  28% 28% 31%
Unfavorable 50% 46% 53% 48%  56% 49% 44% 47% 54% 52% 47% 52% 52%
Don’t know 7% 5% 10% 6% 9% 11% 9% 10% 8% 2%  10% 5% 2%
Totals 99%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (683) (814) (975) (202) (232) (326) (401) (424) (346) (580) (429) (341)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 17% 17% 8% 27% 8% 8% 37% 12% 13% 27% 18% 15% 18%
Somewhat favorable 26% 27% 11% 46% 13% 23% 44% 10% 24% 46% 23% 24% 32%
Favorable 43% 45% 18% 74% 21% 31% 81% 22% 37% 72% 41% 39% 49%
Somewhat unfavorable 21% 20% 20% 19% 23% 26% 14% 18% 28% 17% 22% 22% 19%
Very unfavorable 28% 32% 58% 6% 53%  27% 4%  59%  30% 6% 29% 33% 24%
Unfavorable 50% 52% 77% 25% 75% 53% 18% 77% 58% 24% 50% 56% 43%
Don’t know 7% 3% 4% 1% 4% 16% 1% 1% 5% 4% 8% 5% 8%
Totals 99% 99% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,294) (577) (472) (566) (547) (384) (403) (528) (461)  (583) (456) (455)

81



The Economist/YouGov Poll

April 22 - 25, 2023 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

40. Biden Job Approval

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as President?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 19% 20% 18% 17%  33% 19% 23%  20% 15% 21%  16% 19% 26%
Somewhat approve 28% 28% 27% 24%  42% 30% 38% 3% 22% 17%  24% 29% 35%
Approve 47% 48% 45% 41% 75% 48% 61% 55% 37% 38% 40% 48% 60%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 11% 12% 11% 8% 18% 15% 16% 10% 6% 13% 10% 13%
Strongly disapprove 36% 37% 35% 45%  10% 22% 13%  21%  49%  54%  40% 39% 26%
Disapprove 48% 48% 47% 55% 18% 40% 28% 37% 59% 61% 53% 49% 39%
Not sure 6% 3% 8% 4% 7% 12% 11% % 4% 1% 7% 3% 1%
Totals 101%  99% 100% 101% 100%  101%  100%  99% 100%  99% 100%  100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,500) (684) (816)  (977) (202)  (233)  (327) (402) (425) (346) (581)  (430) (341)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Strongly approve 19% 21% 40% 3% 40% 12% 5% 36% 18% 10% 24% 17% 16%
Somewhat approve 28% 28% 44% 9% 46% 21% 15% 43% 37% 10% 39% 24% 17%
Approve 47% 49% 84% 12% 86% 33% 20% 80% 56% 20% 63% 41% 33%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 10% 10% 8% 8% 15% 12% 10% 15% 9% 12% 13% 11%
Strongly disapprove 36% 39% 3% 79% 4% 39% 67% 6% 27% 71% 18% 43% 50%
Disapprove 48% 49% 13% 87% 12% 54% 79% 17% 42% 79% 30% 55% 60%
Not sure 6% 2% 3% 1% 3% 13% 1% 4% 2% 1% 7% 4% 6%
Totals 101%  100%  100%  100%  101% 100% 100%  99%  99% 101% 100%  101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,295) (578) (472) (568) (548) (384) (404) (529) (461) (584)  (457)  (456)
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41. Biden Cares about People Like You

How much do you think Joe Biden cares about the needs and problems of people like you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
A lot 20% 19% 21% 20% 25% 17% 20% 17% 19% 25% 17% 22% 26%
Some 24% 27% 22% 20% 43% 22% 37% 36% 15% 14% 23% 23% 28%
Not much 15% 14% 17% 14% 15% 25% 19% 20% 13% 11% 14% 16% 18%
Doesn’t care at alll 34% 35% 33% 42% 9% 24% 13% 20% 48%  48%  39% 36% 24%
Not sure 6% 5% 7% 4% 8% 11% 10% 8% 5% 2% 7% 3% 3%
Totals 99%  100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,490) (680) (810) (972)  (202) (231) (324) (398) (423) (345) (577) (427) (340)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
A lot 20% 22% 41% 5% 43% 11% 5% 39% 21% 9% 22% 20% 17%
Some 24% 23% 35% % 36% 18% 18% 35% 31% 12% 35% 19% 16%
Not much 15% 13% 11% 14% 12% 18% 17% 13% 19% 14% 20% 14% 13%
Doesn't care at all 34% 38% 7% 73% 5% 41% 59% 9% 26% 63% 17% 41% 47%
Not sure 6% 4% 5% 1% 5% 12% 1% 4% 4% 2% 6% 5% 7%
Totals 99% 100% 99%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (1,288) (575) (470) (566) (543) (381) (403) (524) (459) (581) (453) (454)
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42. Approval of U.S. Congress

Overall, do you approve or disapprove of the way that the United States Congress is handling its job?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 7% 9% 5% 5% 19% 5% 15% 9% 3% 3% 7% 5% 9%
Somewhat approve 19% 23% 15% 18% 23% 14% 31% 29% 8% 14% 14% 24% 26%
Neither approve nor disapprove 19% 18% 20% 16% 19% 27% 19% 19% 20% 15% 24% 14% 15%
Somewhat disapprove 23% 21% 24% 26% 15% 17% 11% 16% 31% 28% 22% 24% 24%
Strongly disapprove 25% 24% 25% 28% 16% 20% 12% 14% 31% 38% 23% 31% 20%
Not sure 8% 5% 11% 6% 8% 17% 11% 12% 7% 2% 10% 3% 6%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (680) (812)  (972) (201)  (233)  (324) (399) (423) (346) (577)  (427) (341)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Strongly approve 7% 7% 11% 3% 10% 6% 4% 10% 5% 8% 11% 4% 6%
Somewhat approve 19% 20% 20% 20% 27% 9% 21% 20% 23% 19% 29% 14% 12%
Neither approve nor disapprove 19% 16% 13% 18% 19% 15% 23% 14% 21% 21% 18% 17% 20%
Somewhat disapprove 23% 23% 20% 28% 19% 24% 25% 25% 21% 25% 17% 24% 27%
Strongly disapprove 25% 29% 29% 29% 19% 32% 22% 28% 26% 23% 17% 34% 25%
Not sure 8% 5% 7% 3% 6% 14% 4% 4% 5% 4% 7% 7% 11%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,492) (1,288) (576) (470) (564) (546) (382) (403) (527) (457) (580)  (454)  (456)
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43A. Favorability of Congressional Political Parties — Democrats in Congress
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following groups in Congress?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 18% 19% 18% 15% 37% 17% 25% 21% 14% 16% 18% 19% 21%
Somewhat favorable 26% 25% 27% 23% 32% 30% 38% 36% 15% 20% 20% 27% 35%
Favorable 45% 44% 45% 38% 70% 48% 63% 57% 29% 36% 38% 46% 56%
Somewhat unfavorable 17% 16% 18% 17% 11% 19% 20% 15% 19% 12% 19% 14% 18%
Very unfavorable 32% 36% 27% 39% 10% 22% 9% 16% 44% 51% 33% 34% 25%
Unfavorable 48% 51% 45% 56% 21% 40% 29% 31% 63% 62% 52% 48% 42%
Don’t know 7% 4% 10% 5% 10% 12% 8% 12% 7% 2% 10% 6% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,480) (676) (804)  (968) (199)  (229)  (319) (395) (421) (345) (575)  (424) (340)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 18% 20% 37% 4% 41% 8% 6% 34% 18% 11% 22% 18% 15%
Somewhat favorable 26% 26% 43% 8% 42% 21% 15% 45% 33% 9% 37% 21% 18%
Favorable 45% 47% 79% 12% 83% 29% 21% 78% 51% 20% 60% 39% 32%
Somewhat unfavorable 17% 14% 11% 17% 9% 22% 18% 14% 19% 15% 18% 16% 16%
Very unfavorable 32% 35% 5% 69% 3% 34% 59% 6% 24% 63% 14% 39% 44%
Unfavorable 48% 49% 16% 86% 13% 56% 7% 20% 44% 78% 32% 55% 60%
Don’t know 7% 4% 5% 2% 4% 15% 2% 2% 5% 2% 8% 6% 8%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99%  100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,480) (1,282) (576) (468) (560) (538) (382) (398) (523) (457) (574)  (452)  (452)
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43B. Favorability of Congressional Political Parties — Republicans in Congress
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following groups in Congress?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 13% 15% 11% 13% 16% 14% 18% 18% 8% 10% 12% 12% 17%
Somewhat favorable 28% 31% 25% 30%  20% 24% 29% 25% 27% @ 32% 26% 27% 31%
Favorable 41% 46% 36% 43%  36% 37% 47% 43% 35% 41% 38% 38% 48%
Somewhat unfavorable 21% 23% 18% 22%  16% 22% 22% 19% 21% 20% 23% 23% 18%
Very unfavorable 29% 23% 35% 27% 35% 28% 21% 24% 33% 3%  26% 32% 30%
Unfavorable 50% 46% 53% 49%  52% 50% 43% 43% 54% 57% 49% 55% 48%
Don’t know 9% 8% 11% 8% 13% 13% 10% 13% 11% 2% 13% 6% 5%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,481) (679) (802) (969) (199) (229) (322) (392) (422) (345) (577) (424) (339)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very favorable 13% 13% 6% 21% 6% 7% 28% 10% 12% 18% 15% 11% 12%
Somewhat favorable 28% 30% 16% 47% 18% 21% 46% 14% 25% 47% 26% 26% 31%
Favorable 41% 43% 21% 68% 24% 28% 74% 24%  37% 65% 41% 37% 44%
Somewhat unfavorable 21% 18% 14% 22% 17% 28% 17% 15% 25% 22% 21% 18% 23%
Very unfavorable 29% 33% 58% 8% 53% 26% 7% 58% 30% 10% 27% 36% 25%
Unfavorable 50% 51% 71% 30% 69% 54% 24% 73% 55% 31% 48% 54% 47%
Don’t know 9% 5% 7% 2% 7% 18% 3% 3% 8% 4% 10% 9% 9%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,481) (1,282) (576) (467) (560) (539) (382) (399) (523) (457) (574) (454) (451)
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44. Mccarthy Job Approval
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Kevin McCarthy is handling his job as the Speaker of the U.S. House of Representatives?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 14% 20% 9% 15%  20% 9% 19% 14% 9%  18%  15% 10% 15%
Somewhat approve 30% 36% 25% 33% 2% 24% 33%  34% 28% 28%  24% 36% 37%
Somewhat disapprove 15% 14% 15% 15%  10% 13% 15% 18% 13% 12% 15% 13% 18%
Strongly disapprove 20% 17% 23% 20% 22% 18% 9% 14% 24% 31% 18% 24% 19%
Not sure 21% 13% 28% 18% 21% 36% 24% 20% 26% 11% 27% 17% 11%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  101% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  99%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,487) (679) (808)  (970) (201)  (232)  (326) (393) (422) (346) (577)  (425) (340)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Strongly approve 14% 15% 9% 21% 9% 10% 25% 10% 10% 25% 14% 14% 14%
Somewhat approve 30% 32% 19% 47% 27% 25% 41% 20% 33% 42% 32% 26% 32%
Somewhat disapprove 15% 14% 14% 13% 13% 19% 12% 16% 16% 13% 15% 14% 14%
Strongly disapprove 20% 23% 42% 4% 35% 20% 4% 41% 24% 4% 19% 25% 17%
Not sure 21% 16%  15%  14%  17%  28%  18%  13%  18%  17%  20% = 20% = 22%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 102% 100% 100% 101% 101%  100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,487) (1,285) (575) (468) (564) (542) (381) (402) (526) (458) (577)  (454)  (454)
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45. Schumer Job Approval
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Chuck Schumer is handling his job as Majority Leader of the U.S. Senate?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 15% 16% 14% 13%  32% 11% 19% 17% 10% 15% 15% 13% 18%
Somewhat approve 25% 28% 22% 24%  32% 24% 3%  34% 15% 21%  19% 30% 34%
Somewhat disapprove 14% 15% 14% 15% 7% 17% 14% 19% 14% 10% 15% 13% 15%
Strongly disapprove 27% 30% 24% 33% 8% 17% 6% 11%  40% 44% 2% 30% 21%
Not sure 19% 11% 26% 15% 21% 30% 24% 20% 20% 11% 25% 14% 11%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100%  99%  100% 101%  99% 101% 101%  100%  99%
Unweighted N (1,485) (681)  (804)  (969) (202)  (230)  (322) (396) (421) (346) (577)  (426) (338)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Strongly approve 15% 16% 27% 6% 28% 9% 8% 30% 12% 7% 18% 12% 13%
Somewhat approve 25% 26% 40% 9% 41% 19% 16% 37% 34% 13% 38% 20% 16%
Somewhat disapprove 14% 12% 11% 13% 10% 19% 14% 14% 19% 11% 14% 14% 14%
Strongly disapprove 27% 31% 6% 61% 5% 28% 48% 6% 19% 56% 12% 35% 37%
Not sure 19% 15% 16% 11% 16% 25% 14% 12% 17% 13% 18% 18% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100%  100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,485) (1,284) (573) (470) (561) (542) (382) (400) (526) (456) (577)  (454)  (452)
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46. McConnell Job Approval
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Mitch McConnell is handling his job as Minority Leader of the U.S. Senate?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 9% 12% 6% 6%  23% 8% 17% 15% 3% 2% 8% % 12%
Somewhat approve 22% 26% 18% 22%  21% 20% 32%  26% 14% 19% 1% 27% 27%
Somewhat disapprove 23% 27% 19% 26%  11% 19% 16% 22% 26% 26% 23% 23% 26%
Strongly disapprove 28% 24% 32% 30%  29% 19% 12% 17%  37%  43% 26% 32% 26%
Not sure 18% 11% 25% 15%  17% 34% 24%  19%  21% 9%  26% 12% 9%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  99% 101%  100%  101%  99% 101%  99% 100%  101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,486) (682) (804) (972) (200)  (231)  (323) (395) (422) (346) (577)  (427) (339)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Strongly approve 9% 8% 8% 6% 10% 7% 9% 11% 7% 9% 13% 5% 7%
Somewhat approve 22% 22% 18% 26% 25% 13% 28% 18% 26% 25% 28% 21% 15%
Somewhat disapprove 23% 24% 19% 29% 17% 25% 28% 19% 26% 27% 19% 27% 24%
Strongly disapprove 28% 34% 42% 28% 35% 29% 20% 44% 24% 24% 22% 33% 32%
Not sure 18% 13% 13% 11% 13% 26% 15% 8% 17% 14% 19% 15% 22%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,486) (1,285) (573) (470) (563) (542) (381) (402) (525) (456) (579)  (453)  (452)
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47. Jeffries Job Approval
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Hakeem Jeffries is handling his job as Minority Leader of the U.S. House of Representatives?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 15% 16% 13% 11%  30% 15% 20% 14% 10% 16%  13% 13% 20%
Somewhat approve 20% 22% 18% 19% 2% 17% 27%  35% 10% 12%  16% 21% 29%
Somewhat disapprove 13% 16% 11% 15% 7% 14% 15% 16% 12% 12%  13% 12% 19%
Strongly disapprove 18% 21% 16% 22% 7% 14% 8% 8% 21% 21% 16% 22% 16%
Not sure 33% 24% 42% 32% 29% 40% 29% 27% 41% 33% 42% 31% 17%
Totals 99% 99%  100% 99%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,485) (681)  (804)  (972) (199)  (230)  (324) (396) (420) (345) (576)  (426) (340)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Strongly approve 15% 16% 28% 4% 25% 12% 6% 28% 13% 8% 19% 11% 13%
Somewhat approve 20% 21% 28% 11% 30% 14% 16% 29% 26% 10% 30% 14% 14%
Somewhat disapprove 13% 12% 7% 16% 9% 15% 17% 11% 17% 13% 15% 12% 13%
Strongly disapprove 18% 22% 6% 42% 5% 20% 31% 6% 13% 37% 8% 26% 24%
Not sure 33% 30% 31% 28% 30% 39% 30% 26% 31% 31% 28% 37% 36%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,485) (1,284) (574) (468) (562) (542) (381) (402) (523) (457) (579)  (452)  (452)
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48. Approval of the Supreme Court of the United States

Do you approve or disapprove of the way the Supreme Court of the United States is handling its job?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 14% 18% 10% 13%  25% 9% 20% 18% 5%  15%  13% 13% 17%
Somewhat approve 34% 41% 28% 38%  24% 28% 33% 3% 36% 33% 30% 40% 39%
Somewhat disapprove 17% 17% 18% 17%  13% 20% 14% 18% 18%  18%  19% 16% 16%
Strongly disapprove 21% 15% 26% 21%  24% 14% 11% 13% 26% 30% 19% 24% 21%
Not sure 14% 9% 19% 11% 14% 28% 22% 16% 15% 4% 19% 7% 7%
Totals 100%  100% 101%  100% 100%  99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,485) (680)  (805)  (969) (201)  (231)  (323) (394) (422) (346) (575)  (426) (340)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Strongly approve 14% 14% 11% 17% 12% 12% 17% 12% 12% 18% 16% 11% 13%
Somewhat approve 34% 35% 22% 50% 26% 28% 50% 22% 34% 52% 35% 34% 35%
Somewhat disapprove 17% 17% 17% 17% 20% 17% 14% 17% 22% 14% 16% 19% 15%
Strongly disapprove 21% 24% 40% 9% 32% 21% 8% 44% 20% 7% 19% 24% 20%
Not sure 14% 10% 10% 8% 10% 21% 10% 5% 12% 9% 14% 12% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,485) (1,285) (575) (468) (561) (543) (381) (398) (527) (457) (576)  (454)  (453)
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49. Ideology of the Supreme Court of the United States

In general, how would you describe the political viewpoint of the Supreme Court of the United States?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very liberal 5% 7% 4% 5% 12% 6% 7% 9% 3% 3% 6% 4% 7%
Liberal 10% 11% 8% 10% 9% 10% 12% 16% % 3% 9% 11% 13%
Moderate 34% 38% 30% 35% 24% 32% 40% 28% 32%  37%  30% 40% 31%
Conservative 18% 20% 17% 20%  14% 15% 14% 17% 20% 22%  19% 19% 20%
Very conservative 18% 14% 21% 18%  23% 11% 10% 14% 20% 26% 15% 19% 24%
Not sure 15% 11% 19% 13% 18% 25% 17% 16% 17% 9%  21% 8% 6%
Totals 100% 101% 99%  101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,488) (679) (809) (971)  (200) (233) (323) (396) (423) (346) (578) (426) (339)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very liberal 5% 5% 5% 6% 4% 5% 7% 13% 2% 4% 6% 4% 6%
Liberal 10% 9% 8% 9% 9% 10% 9% 18% 5% 10% 15% 8% 5%
Moderate 34% 34% 20% 48% 31% 27% 44% 9% 49% 44% 31% 31% 38%
Conservative 18% 20% 18% 22% 18% 16% 22% 18% 18% 23% 17% 22% 17%
Very conservative 18% 22% 39% 5% 30% 17% 6% 39% 15% 8% 17% 21% 16%
Not sure 15% 11% 10% 10% 8% 24% 12% 4% 11% 11% 13% 15% 18%
Totals 100% 101% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,488) (1,285) (575) (469) (563) (544) (381) (399) (527) (458) (579) (454) (454)
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50. Trend of Economy
Overall, do you think the economy is getting better or worse?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Getting better 18% 19% 17% 16%  25% 16% 26%  25% %  17%  12% 18% 26%
About the same 28% 31% 25% 27% 32% 30% 38% 33% 22%  21%  26% 27% 35%
Getting worse 48% 45% 52% 53%  34% 45% 26% 34% 66% 60% 53% 53% 36%
Not sure 6% 6% 7% 5% 9% 9% 10% 8% 5% 2% 9% 2% 3%
Totals 100% 101%  101%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (684) (816) (977)  (202) (233) (327) (402) (425) (346) (581) (430) (341)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Getting better 18% 17% 28% 6% 28% 14% 10% 32% 19% 8% 23% 15% 14%
About the same 28% 28% 39% 15% 40% 22% 21% 35% 34% 19% 39% 21% 21%
Getting worse 48% 51% 29% 78% 25% 55% 66% 28% 44% 70% 32% 59% 58%
Not sure 6% 4% 4% 2% 6% 9% 3% 5% 3% 3% 6% 5% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,295) (578) (472) (568) (548) (384) (404) (529) (461) (584) (457) (456)
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51. Change in Personal Finances Over Past Year

Would you say that you and your family are...

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Better off financially than you were a year ago 17% 19% 14% 15% 25% 16% 26% 31% 7% 6% 12% 14% 31%
About the same financially as you were a year

ago 40% 41% 40% 38% 52% 43% 44% 39% 39% 40% 3% 45% 44%

Worse off financially than you were a year ago 37% 35% 40% 44% 16% 27% 17% 23% 50%  53%  45% 39% 23%

Not sure 6% 5% 6% 3% 6% 14% 12% % 4% 1% 7% 2% 2%

Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,500) (684) (816) (977)  (202) (233) (327) (402) (425) (346) (581) (430) (341)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural

Better off financially than you were a year ago 17% 17% 23% 9% 23% 15% 12% 28% 14% 13% 28% 12% 9%
About the same financially as you were a year

ago 40% 40% 54% 27% 54% 34% 33% 48% 47% 33% 41% 43% 37%

Worse off financially than you were a year ago 37% 40% 20% 63% 19% 43% 51% 21% 35% 53% 24% 41% 49%

Not sure 6% 3% 4% 1% 4% 8% 4% 2% 5% 2% 7% 4% 5%

Totals 100% 100% 101%  100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 101% 101%  100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,500) (1,295) (578) (472) (568) (548) (384) (404) (529) (461) (584) (457) (456)
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52. Worried about Losing Job
How worried are you about losing your job?
Asked of those currently employed

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very worried 13% 16% 10% 13% 16% 17% 16% 17% 10% 1% 11% 13% 17%
Somewhat worried 32%  32% 33% 31%  25% 36% 38% 38% 24% 17%  34% 31% 30%
Not very worried 55%  52% 57% 56%  59% 47% 46% 45% 66%  81%  56% 56% 53%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (862) (411) (451) (526) (121) (160) (239) (329) (228) (66) (257) (266) (278)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very worried 13% 12% 12% 10% 14% 12% 13% 12% 13% 15% 18% 10% 7%
Somewhat worried 32% 31% 28% 32% 31% 30% 37% 28% 39% 31% 35% 30% 28%
Not very worried 55% 57% 59% 58% 55% 58% 51% 60% 48% 54% 47% 59% 65%
Totals 100%  100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (862) (752) (355) (236) (363) (303) (196) (247) (337) (230) (421) (241) (197)
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53. Job Availability

If you lost your job, how hard would it be for you to find a new job that paid as much as you are making now?

Asked of those currently employed

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very hard — | would probably have to take a pay
cut. 22% 20% 24% 25% 14% 22% 20% 18% 28% 25% 19% 27% 23%
Somewhat hard — It might take a while before |
found a job that paid as much. 43%  43% 42% 40%  56% 43% 48% 46% 36% 31%  48% 38% 44%
Not very hard 28% 29% 26% 27% 22% 28% 27% 29% 27% 26% 24% 30% 29%
Not sure 8% 7% 8% 8% 8% 7% 5% 6% 9% 18% 9% 5% 4%
Totals 101% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (860) (411) (449) (524) (122) (159) (238) (329) (227) (66) (255) (266) (278)
Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very hard — | would probably have to take a pay
cut. 22% 22% 21% 23% 24% 22% 20% 21% 23% 24% 24% 21% 20%
Somewhat hard — It might take a while before |
found a job that paid as much. 43% 44% 43% 45% 43% 40% 44% 43% 41% 47% 44% 45% 38%
Not very hard 28% 27% 29% 25% 27% 26% 30% 35% 27% 22% 27% 23% 32%
Not sure 8% 7% 7% 7% 6% 12% 6% 2% 9% 7% 5% 10% 10%
Totals 101%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (860) (752) (354) (237) (363) (301) (196) (247) (337) (230) (420) (241) (197)
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54. Happy with Job
How happy would you say you are with your current job?
Asked of those currently employed

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very happy 28%  29% 27% 28% 31% 27% 26% 31% 22% 43%  25% 24% 35%
Happy 40%  40% 41% 43% 43% 31% 42% 46% 35% 32% 37% 48% 42%
Neither happy nor unhappy 25%  23% 26% 23% 22% 31% 24% 17% 36% 19%  28% 21% 20%
Unhappy 6% % 4% 5% 3% 10% 7% 5% 5% 6% 8% 6% 4%
Very unhappy 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0%
Totals 100%  99%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (862)  (411) (451) (525) (122) (160) (238) (330) (228) (66)  (257) (266) (278)

Reg 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural

Total Voters Biden Trump  Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural
Very happy 28% 31% 31% 32% 26% 27% 32% 30% 26% 31% 28% 28% 28%
Happy 40% 42% 45% 39% 47% 32% 42% 45% 41% 39% 44% 38% 38%
Neither happy nor unhappy 25% 22% 20% 23% 24% 30% 18% 21% 27% 24% 23% 27% 24%
Unhappy 6% 4% 4% 4% 2% 8% 7% 3% 6% 5% 5% 5% 8%
Very unhappy 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2%
Totals 100%  100%  101% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (862)  (753) (355) (237)  (363) (303) (196) (247) (337) (230) (422) (241) (197)
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Sponsorship
Fieldwork
Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents

Margin of error

Survey mode

Questions not reported

The Economist

YouGov

April 22 - 25, 2023

U.S. Citizens, age 18 and over

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to June 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at that
time (34% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range from
0.063 to 6, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of 0.717.

1500
1295 (Registered voters)

+ 3.1% (adjusted for weighting)
+ 3% (Registered voters)

Web-based interviews

46 questions not reported.
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